Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

The Robert A. Climpson Collection

Ancient Greek Coins

1404*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum (c.320-290 B.C.), silver stater
or nomos, (7.876 grams), obv. head of Demeter to right
wreathed in ears of corn, [AAI] below chin, rev. corn ear,
META to left, leaf of stalk to right, and star above, AY below
leaf (cf.S.416, Johnston [NN&M 164] Class C, 8.16 [same
dies], SNG Ash 773 [same dies]). Well centred slightly short
on flan, attractive grey patina, good very fine, and rare in
this condition.

$600
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 3444).

1405*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum (c. 300 B.C.), silver stater or
nomos, (7.826 grams), obv. three quarter facing bust of
Demeter partially to right, wearing corn wreath, to right in
field A[G], rev. ear of corn, META upwards to left, A[®A]
to right, leaf with bucranium above (S.417; BMC 117 [same
dies]; Johnston [NN&M 164] Class C, 2.5 [same dies]).
Nearly very fine and very rare.

$750
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4927). Johnston records nine known

specimens of this facing Demeter type from three different obverse dies. Only
one die duplicate of this coin recorded.

1406*
Italy, Lucania, Poseidonia (c.480-450 B.C.), silver stater
or nomos, (8.036 grams), obv. Poseidon, naked but for
chlamys over shoulder, advancing brandishing trident,
TTOMEZX reversed downwards, rev. bull walking to right, all
within incuse circle, above [IOMEZX (retrograde) (cf. S.424,
HN 1114, BMC 22, SNG ANS 646, SNG Cop.1277, SNG
Munich 1056). Very fine, and very scarce.

$700

Ex CNG private purchase 2007. Reversed or retrograde legends occur on
several coins from this city.

1407*
Italy, Bruttium, Caulonia (circa 525-500 B.C.), silver
Nomos or stater (7.67 grams), obv. above KAVL, naked
Apollo walking right, holding laurel branch in upright right
hand and small running daimon holding long branch, on
outstretched left arm; to right, stag standing right with head
reverted, O in left field, rev. Apollo and stag as on obverse
but incuse to left, no ethnic. (5.252, Noe Group B, 27 (same
dies); SNG Fitz.724 [same dies]; HN Italy 2036; Boston MFA
170 [same dies]). Toned, very fine and very scarce.

$3,500

Ex Commander David R. Hinkle Collection and previously CNG Auction
Sale XXII September 2, 1992 (lot 14).

1408*
Italy, Bruttium, Croton (Kroton) (500-460 B.C.), silver stater
or nomos (8.016 grams), obv. tripod, crane to left, QPO to
right, rev. tripod, incuse (5.256, SNG Cop. 1759-1760, SNG
Munich 1428, Gale 15, SNG ANS 267). Nearly extremely
fine and rare in this condition.

$750

Ex CNG with ticket. This was a period when the issues were crudely struck on
small dumpy flans, the tripods particularly on the reverse were very crude. An
interesting step in the evolution to the next series of eagles on the reverse.

1409*
Italy, Bruttium, Croton (Kroton) (500-460 B.C.), silver
stater or nomos (7.728 grams), obv. tripod, with QPOTON
to right, tripod terminating in lion's feet, rev. eagle flying
to right, incuse, (S.257, SNG ANS -, de Luynes 710 [same
dies], Gulbenkian 126 [same obverse die], Gale -, Attianese
-). Lightly toned, good very fine, surface slightly grainy and
very rare with the full ethnic.

$1,000

Ex CNG Sale 58, September 19, 2001 (lot 82). See note above.



1410*
Italy, Bruttium, Croton (Kroton) (500-460 B.C.), silver third
stater or third nomos (2.512 grams), obv. tripod, crane to left,
QPO to right, rev. tripod, incuse (S.258, cf.SNG Cop. 1756-
1757, SNG Munich 1434, Gale 20, SNG ANS 303, Attianese
23). Nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$200

Ex CNG Auction Sale XXVII, September 29, 1993 (lot 382).

1411*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras) (470-450 B.C.), silver litra,
(0.650 grams), obv. scallop shell, rev. head of Satyr to left
(cf.S.354, cf.VI.1163, HN 640, SNG ANS 1343-6). Good
fine or better and rare.

$150

Ex Superior Auction Galleries of Beverly Hills, August 12, 1994 (lot
1568).

1412*
Italy, Calabria, Taras (281-272 B.C.), silver stater (6.59
grams), obv. naked boy rider crowning stationary horse to
right, Nike flying to right crowning rider, under Nike I,
below horse ®F, rev. Taras astride a dolphin to left, holding
a kantharos and trident, beneath dolphin TAPAX below, AY
in upper right field, (cf.S.370, VI.759 [this coin], cf.SNG ANS
1116. Grey tone, extremely fine and very scarce.

$800

Ex Spink and Son, with ticket, from the M.P. Vlasto Collection and previously
from the Lucerne Sale 28/3/1922 (lot 80).

1413*
Italy, Calabria, Taras (272-235 B.C.), silver stater, (6.46
grams), obv. naked boy rider crowning stationary horse to
right, below ®IAI CKOC, rev. Taras astride a dolphin to left,
holding a kantharos and trident, beneath dolphin a tripod,
TAPAZX below (cf.S.374, V1.888, SNG ANS 1206 same dies).
Nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 2035).

1414*
Sicily, Akragas, (Agrigentum) (c. 520-472 B.C.), silver
didrachm (8.402 grams), obv. eagle with closed wings
standing to left, AKRA behind, rev. crab within circular
incuse field, (S.709, cf.SNG ANS 926 [same obverse die]).
Good very fine and rare.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 2189).

1415*
Sicily, Gela (c. 490-480 B.C.), silver didrachm, (8.312
grams), obv. naked horseman to right wearing crested
helmet, galloping right brandishing spear held high in his
hand, rev. man headed bull to right with long beard, above
T'EAA (S.713, Jenkins Group I, No. 65/10, obv. 20, rev. 28
[This Coin], SNG ANS 11 [same dies]). Off centred on the
obverse, toned, otherwise good very fine.

$1,000

Ex CNG Triton Il Auction Sale December 11-2, 1998 (lot 155) from the A.D.
Moretti Collection and previously from the Maxime Collignon Collection
sold by Feuardent, Paris, December 17, 1919 (lot 86).

Situated on the southern coast of Sicily, Gela was founded in 688 B.C. by
Cretans and Rhodians. It rose to become the most influential state on the
island, but in 485 its ruler Gelon seized Syracuse and transferred his capital
there, taking with him many of the leading citizens. His brother Hieron, later
tyrant of Syracuse, was left in charge of Gela. Tetradrachm issues at Gela
probably began circa 480 B.C., shortly thereafter becoming the principal
denomination of the Gelan coinage, and remaining so down to the time of
the destruction of the city by Carthaginian invaders in 405 B.C. The ultimate
design of the tetradrachms displayed a racing chariot, borrowed from the
Syracusan coinage, and the forepart of a man-headed bull. The rather brutal
half-length figure of the man-headed bull swimming right is based on the
‘father of all rivers', Achelous, and is clearly identified by the ethnic Gelas
as the personification of the river Gelas rushing to its mouth, where the city
of Gela stood. Indeed Virgil wrote of Gela (Aen. 3, 702) as 'immanisque
Gela fluvii cognomina dicta’.

1416*
Sicily, Gela (c. 465-450 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.958
grams), obv. slow quadriga driven left (only two are shown),
by male charioteer holding reins, a column behind with heavy
capital, ketos to left in exergue, dotted border, rev. forepart
of man headed bull to right with long beard, to right around
T'EAAZ, Nike flying above to right (cf.S.795, Jenkins 219,
obv. 58, rev. 117 [notes two examples known from these
dies], SNG ANS 48). Attractive grey tone, a distinctive pair
of dies, very fine or better and a rare die combination.
$900
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1417*
Sicily, Selinus (540/530-510 B.C.), silver didrachm, (8.824
grams), obv. selinon leaf, with pellets to left and right below,
rev. incuse square divided into eight sections (S.730, ANS
MN 33, PI. 2, N0.30, SNG ANS 681, BMC 5). Attractive
grey tone struck on a broad flan, very fine or better and a
rare variety.

$600

Ex CNG Auction Sale 61, September 25, 2002 (lot 369). Similar coins
come from the Selinus Archaic Silver Hoard (this hoard contained 35 coins
of Selinus, the most ever found of this mint in a hoard of 165 silver coins
and four silver ingots). The hoard was buried between 510-500 B.C. and is
consequently the earliest of its kind ever found in Sicily. The reverse die on
this coin is similar dies to that noted above in the hoard.

1418*
Sicily, Syracuse, under early Tyrannies (circa 500-485 B.C.),
silver Tetradrachm (17.17 grams), obv. SVRA above with
charioteer driving slow quadriga to right, holding reins in
both hands, rev. Head of Arethusa left in incuse circle in
center of quadripartite incuse square, (S.735, Boehringer
series I1, cf.23E (dies V-;R/13); cf.SNG ANS 4; cf.SNG Lloyd
1277; cf.Basel 423 (same rev. die); cf. Traite, | 2248). Very
fine and very rare.

$5,000

Ex Dr. Busso Peus Nachf., November 3, 2004 (lot 225, illustrated).

1419*
Sicily, Syracuse (c. 485-478 B.C. revised date 467-461), silver
tetradrachm (16.644 grams), obv. fast walking quadriga
driven to right by bearded male charioteer, Nike flying right
crowning horses, rev. XYPAKOZXI O N around to right, head
of Artemis-Arethusa to right, hair slightly waved and turned
up behind under diadem of beads, four dolphins around (cf.
S.914, Boehringer 186 same dies (obverse 83/reverse 127
dies), cf.SNG ANS 59 [similar dies]). Lightly toned, good
very fine and very rare.

$1,750

Boehringer notes only two specimens from these dies. The lower dating of this
tetradrachm follows D. Knoepfler (SNR 72 [1993] pp. 12-27), who argued
that four of the Boehringer's series were minted concurrently, using several
anvils, until 461 or a little later, when production decreased dramatically
and only one anvil was required.

1420*
Sicily, Syracuse (c.478-472 B.C.), silver tetradrachm (17.29
grams), obv. slow quadriga driven to right by male charioteer,
Nike flying right crowning horses, rev. *YRAKOXION
around to right, head of Artemis-Arethusa to right, diadem
of beads, four dolphins around (cf.S.914, Boehringer 261
same dies [obverse 118/reverse 179], Randazzo Hoard 437-
8, dies not in SNG ANS). Good very fine and a very rare
die combination.

$2,000

Boehringer notes one example only from these dies.

1421*
Sicily, Syracuse (344-317 B.C.), silver stater, (8.516 grams),
obv. Pegasos flying to left, nothing below, rev. head of
Athena to right, wearing plain Corinthian helmet, around
YYPAKOZ[ION] (S.961; SNG Lloyd 1437, BMC 3, Plate
XXV,3). Obverse struck from slightly rusted dies, golden
peripheral tone, otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 850).

1422*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 111 (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm (17.252 grams), Pella mint, issued 325-315
B..C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, ® under throne, to right AAEEANAPOY,
dotted border (cf.S.6713, Price 214, BMC 214a-d, M.197,
SNG Cop.710). Nearly extremely fine.

$500



1423*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 111 (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm (17.098 grams), Memphis mint (Egypt), issued
c. 325 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion
skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left,
eagle in outstretched hand, rose to left, Al O under throne,
to right [A]JAEZANAPOQY, (cf.S.6713, Price 3971, BMC
3971a-e, M.124, Demanhur hoard 4614ff., Zervos issue I,
type 2C). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine and rare in
this condition.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 3490). This coin is typical of the standard
type of Alexander’s silver tetradrachm coinage. It is a lifetime issue of the
finest style and has been attributed by scholars to Memphis, Egypt. That
attribution is confirmed by die-links and style evolution to others of this
first issue, particularly those using of distinct Egyptian symbols. Inscriptions
with Ptolemy's name in association with Alexander confirm the origin of
this coin type. This example represents one of the finest of this mint offered
to collectors - superb in its absence of wear, its fine centering and attractive
grey cabinet patina.

1424*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 111 (336-323 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.27 grams), Lampsacus mint, issued c. 310-301
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev.
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, NO
monogram under throne, forepart of Pegasos to left in left
field, AAEEANAPOY to right (cf.S.6730, Price 1382, BMC
1382a-c, M.612, SNG Ash.2696-7, SNG Cop.887). Lightly
toned, well centred, nearly extremely fine.

$300

Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 39 (lot 1412).

1425*
Macedon, Roman Province (c. A.D. 222-235), AE 26,
(12.360 grams), obv. diademed head of Alexander the
Great to right with flowing hair, to right AAEEANAPOY,
rev. Alexander on horse prancing to right, around KOINON
MAKEAONQN BNE (cf.S.4808, BMC 121, Gaebler 501
[p.127]). Attractive brown patina, good very fine/very fine
and rare in this condition.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 3501). Historically interesting coin,
probably struck at Beroea.

1426*
Thrace, (Moesia Inferior), Istros (400-350 B.C.), silver stater,
(5.82 grams), obv. two young male heads facing, side by
side, left inverted, right upright, rev. sea-eagle standing to
left on dolphin to left, above IZTPIH, which it attacks with
its beak, below dolphin ATl, I ro right (S.1669; SNG BMC
257, SNG Munich 236, SNG Cop. 194). Toned, extremely
fine, very scarce.

$500

Ex Spink Auctions Sale 31 (lot 1693) and previously from the L.J. Dale
Collection, New Zealand.

1427*
Thrace (Black Sea Area), Apollonia Pontika (400-350
B.C.), silver drachm (2.882 grams), obv. laureate head of
Gorgoneion facing, rev. anchor, A to left, crayfish to right of
anchor (S.1657, SNG BMC 161 (similar dies), BMC (Mysia)
11-12). Attractive, nearly extremely fine.

$150

)

1428*
Thrace, Byzantion silver siglos or drachm (Persian standard),
(416-357 B.C.) (5.260 grams), obv. cow standing to left on
dolphin, ITY, above, foreleg raised, rev. quadripartite incuse
square of ""mill-sail™ pattern, the surfaces granulated (S.1579,
BMC 1-8, SNG Cop. 476, SNG BMC Black Sea 21ff.). Flan
crack, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$250

1429*
Thrace, island off Thrace, Thasos (c. early 5th century
B.C.), silver stater (8.726 grams), obv. naked ithyphallic
Satyr (classical style) in kneeling running attitude carrying
off nymph raising hand in protest, rev. quadripartite incuse
square (S.1746 [£425], Asyut Hoard -, BMC 24, SNG Cop.
1010). Very fine with good facial, clear phallus and hand
detail, very scarce.

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 1664).



1430*
Thrace, Island off Thrace, Thasos (c.463-411 B.C.), silver
drachm (3.528 grams), obv. naked ithyphallic Satyr in a
kneeling running attitude carrying off protesting nymph, rev.
quadripartite incuse square, (S.1748, BMC 32-34, McClean
4203-4 [PI.151, 26-27]). Good very fine with good facial
detail, rare in this condition.

$600

Ex CNG with their priced ticket.

1431
Thessaly, Larissa (under Macedonian domination) (340-
325 B.C.), silver drachm (5.978 grams), obv. facing head
of nymph Larissa three-quarter to left, rev. horse grazing to
right, above AAPIZ in exergue AIQN (5.2120, SNG Cop.
121, Hermann PL.V, 8). Nearly extremely fine with attractive
grey tone.

$750

Ex CNG by private purchase with ticket.

1432*
Thessaly, Skotussa (480-400 B.C.), silver drachm (5.822
grams), obv. forepart of horse to left, rev. grain ear in its
husk, placed diagonally within incuse square, ¥ K O around
(S.2217, Weber 2927, SNG Cop.250). Good very fine and
rare.

$800

Ex CNG Auction Sale 63, May 21, 2003 (lot 309) with tickets.

1433*
Thessaly, Cretan Mercenaries (Rhodes) (175-170 B.C.),
Pseudo-Rhodian drachm (2.61 grams), obv. head of Helios
three quarter facing to right, rev. rose with bud on right
stalk dividing | Q, above EPMIAX. (cf.S.5050, Price ""The
Larissa 1968 hoard" (Kraay-Morkholm Essays pp.241-2),
Nos. 247-1075 [includes this coin], SNG Finland 793-5).
As struck with trace of a light patina, good extremely fine
and scarce.

$300

Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 39 (lot 1428) and previously Larissa 1968
Hoard (found Sitochoro, north-east of Pharsala) in Greece.

1434*
Boiotia, federal coinage, silver drachm (304-294 B.C.), (5.48
grams), obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora, pellet above,
within incuse square with A T across, lower field, (S.-, BCD
69 [Triton IX, p.23 this coin illustrated], Head ""Boeotia™
p.57, SNG Lockett 1775, SNG Delepierre 1298). Off centred
reverse, toned, very fine and rare.

$500

Ex BCD Collection and sold Triton 1X Sale (lot 69), previously sold at A.
Peus Auction 253, March 8, 1983 (lot 175).

1435*

Boiotia, federal coinage, silver drachm (c. 225-171 B.C.),
(4.94 grams), obv. laureate head of Poseidon to right, Rev.
Nike standing to left, resting on trident and holding wreath,
to right downwards BOIQTQN, APXYE monogram to left,
(S.2404, BCD 125 [Triton 1X, p.33 this coin illustrated],
Head ""Boeotia" p.90, BMC 102 [PI.VI, 10], SNG Cop. 389,
SNG Lockett 1772 [same dies], SNG Manchester 933). Light
grey toning, very fine and scarce.

$300
Ex BCD Collection and sold Triton IX Sale (lot 125).

1436*
Boiotia, Thebes (378-338 B.C.), silver stater (12.03 grams),
obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora with letter KA IQN, (cf.
S.2398, Hepworth Series C No.71, SNG Delepierre 1311,
McClean 5606-7, Weber 3281). Good very fine/very fine, a
rare Magistrate.

$600

The staters of the Boiotian Confederacy of the 4th Century are well known
to numismatists. These staters, struck on the Aiginetic standard, bear on
the obverse the usual Boeotian shield and on the reverse an amphora, with
the addition of magistrate names and, on occasion, vines hanging from the
handles or extra symbols above the amphora. Although the coins do not bear
the mark of an issuing city, Thebes, as hegemon of the Boeoetian Confederacy,
was the most likely responsible authority. In his study of the series, "The
4th Century BC Magistrate Coinage of the Boiotian Confederacy,” in
Numismatica Khronika (1998), Robert Hepworth identified 45 different
magistrates (two are uncertain) and 97 separate varieties. The series begins
in the early years of the fourth century and ends in 335 B.C., when Thebes
was razed by Alexander the Great. Through an intensive die study, Hepworth
has been able to identify the internal order of this series although an absolute
chronology still remains to be determined. The actual identities of most
of the magistrates remain obscure. However, the magistrate abbreviated
as EPPA or EPAM has been identified as the historical Epaminondas (see
""Epaminondas’ Coinage,"" in Proceedings of the 10th International Congress
of Numismatics, [London 1986, pg. 35-40]), who, at the battle of Leuctra
in 371 BC, successfully led the Boiotians against the invading Spartan army,
thus ending nearly 300 years of Spartan military supremacy. Epaminondas
met his death in 362 at the battle of Mantinea. Hepworth in describing
the series noted 1700 examples recorded from all the sources found over
a period of 25 years of researching. The series is divided into four major
groups with sub-divisions within. It is established by die-links and hoard
evidence of the approximate order of issue. The series appears to have an
annual change of magistrates.



1437*
Boiotia, Tanagra, silver drachm (500-480 B.C.), (6.03 grams),
obv. Boiotian shield, with horizontal T facing inwards in one
opening, rev. square incuse with anti-clockwise mill-sail
pattern the triangles in relief with solid outlines and partially
filled centres (cf.S5.1804, BCD 245 [Triton IX, p.54 this coin
illustrated], Head "'Boeotia™ p.12, cf.BMC 2-3, cf.SNG
Cop. 215, Weber 3225 var. [T both openings]). Off centred
obverse, toned, small mark on shield, otherwise very fine
and rare.

$400

Ex BCD Collection and sold Triton IX Sale (lot 245).

1438*
Boiotia, Tanagra, silver stater (457-448 B.C.), (12.11 grams),
obv. Boiotian shield, rev. forepart of bridled? horse to
right, [T] AN clockwise around from upper left, all within
incuse square, (cf.S.2447, BCD 256 [Triton IX, p.56 this
coin illustrated], Traite Ill, 333 [PI.CCIIl, 32 = BMC 22
corrected], Naville - Ars Classica X111 June 27, 1928, [lot 728
same dies]). Off centred reverse, grey tone, light pitting and
scratch on reverse field, otherwise very fine and very rare.
$1,000

Ex BCD Collection and sold Triton IX Sale (lot 256), previously from
Sotheby's London Auction Sale May 12, 1983 and L. Hamburger Sale 98,
April 31933 [Lot 572]. BCD notes in describing this lot that this coin was
also part of the hoard mentioned by Hepworth (Nom. Khron. 17 (1998),
p. 64, note 24) who notes an ""unpublished hoard™ sold in whole or part by
Hamburger in 1933 (98th Auction). That this coin was part of it is fairly
certain. The coin has been cleaned since and does look as if it had been
circulating for some short time before its concealment. We may therefore be
dealing with, at least in part, an ""accumulation™ type hoard, which introduces
many uncertainties when it comes to dating its contents.

OB
1439*

Boiotia, Thespiai, silver obol (early mid fourth century B.C.),
(0.69 grams), obv. Boiotian shield, Rev. two horizontal
crescents back to back, around ® E X I1I, all within incuse
circle, (S.2457, BCD 596 [Triton IX, p.109 this coin
illustrated], Head ""Boeotia™ p.55, BMC 2-3, SNG Cop.
400, Weber 3317, Traite 111 362). Small flan splits, minor
surface roughness, small mark on shield otherwise very fine
and rare.

$150

Ex BCD Collection and sold Triton 1X Sale (lot 596).

1440*
Euboia, Euboean League (304-290 B.C.), silver drachm,
(3.780 grams), obv. head of nymph Euboea to left, in high
relief, with hair rolled, rev. neck and head of cow three-
quarter to right, fillet hanging from each horn, EY above,
to right a lyre (5.2466, Wallace (NNandM 134) No.96
listed [p.162, obv. XLIV, rev. 57, Plate X This Coin], Lanz
BCD Sale Catalogue 111, [lot 17 same dies, it realised 425
euros +], SNG Cop. 484). Attractive grey tone, good very
fine and rare.

$700

Ex BCD Collection and W.P. Wallace Collection and he acquired it in
1954.

1441*
Attica, Athens (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm (17.164
grams), issued c. 430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right
wearing ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing
to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent
behind, to right, A®E, all in incuse square (S.2526, BMC
62, cf.Starr PL.XXII, SNG Cop.33-40). Lightly toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$1,500

1442*
Attica, Athens, (393-300 B.C., but c. 350-300 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.08 grams), obv. head of Athena to right
wearing ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing
to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent
behind, to right, A®E, all in incuse square (S.2537, BMC
144, Kraay (Coins of Ancient Athens) PI. IV, 5, SNG Cop.
65). Short on flan on obverse, nice grey tone, good very
fine.

$400



1443*
Attica, Athens (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm (16.616
grams), issued 168-7 B.C., (Thompson date) but probably
136-5 B.C. (revised chronology), obv. head of Athena
Parthenos to right wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet,
ornamented with Pegasus, within dotted border, rev. owl
standing to right, head facing, in erect posture, on prostrate
amphora, I' on amphora, legend across A ®E, to left HPA
to right across API XTO®/ AHMH, club, lion's skin and bow
in case, below TI'A, all within wreath (cf.S.2555, Thompson
332a [same obverse die, new reverse dies]). Slightly off centre
reverse, otherwise good very fine and rare (unpublished
dies).

$750
Ex CNG Auction Sale XXXII, December 7, 1994 (lot 1274). A rare issue.

Thompson knew of 84 examples of this year from all dies, issue struck from
12 obverse and 56 reverse dies.

1444*
Attica, Aegina (500-480 B.C.), silver stater (12.178 grams),
obv. smoothed shell sea turtle with row of dots down dorsal
spine, rev. "'windmill"* [four sunken segments, wedge shaped]
(S.1854, Asyut Group IVb "heavy collar™ cf. 500-506
particularly 502, SNG Delepierre 1509). Well centred, very
fine and scarce.

$700

Ex J.B. Parker Collection, sold Superior Stamp and Coin Company, Los
Angeles, June 2-3, 1998 (lot 6377). Asyut hoard suggests the chronology
to be 500/490-480 B.C.

1445*
Corinthia, Corinth (345-307 B.C.), silver stater (8.53 grams),
obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. head of Athena to
left, wearing olive wreath on Corinthian helmet, below A
to left P below, plough behind Athena (cf.S.2631, Calciati
443, Ravel 1024, SNG Cop. 69). Attractive steel blue tone,
extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$750

Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 43 (lot 1485).

1446*
Paphlagonia, Sinope (330-300 B.C.), silver drachm (6.030
grams), obv. head of nymph to left wearing earring and
necklace, aplustre before, rev. sea-eagle grasping dolphin
with talons all to left, Magistrate AIO above eagle, ZINQ
below (cf.5.3696; SNG BMC 1466 [same dies], BMC 15,
Waddington 200.22). Toned, good very fine and scarce.
$300

Ex CNG Auction Sale XXXII, December 7, 1994 (lot 151) and previously
from the Thomas B. Lesure Collection.

1447*
Bithynia, Kalchedon (c.340-320 B.C.), silver siglos (Persian
standard) (5.340 grams), obv. bull standing to left, [on
corn-ear], above KAAX rev. quadripartite incuse square of
mill-sail pattern (S.3738, SNG BMC Black Sea 112ff. [siglos],
SNG von Aulock 482). Extremely fine, slightly off centre on
obverse and rare in this condition.

$300

See a similar piece for the twin city (Byzantium) on the other side of the
Bosphorus.

1448*
Lesbos, Island of (late 6th century B.C.), billon stater (11.100
grams), obv. confronted calves' heads face to face, rev.
incuse small square punch, of rough form, (5.3486; BMC
46 [p.154], SNG Cop. 285, SNG von Aulock 1682, Rosen
540). Very fine or better and rare.

$1,250

Ex Walter Holt through M.R. Roberts with their ticket. Same reverse die
as CNG 54 (lot 652). 3543).

@8

Lesbos, Mytilene (c. 521-478 B.C.), electrum hekte (2.544
grams), Bodenstedt dates 497 B.C., obv. head of roaring lion
to right, rev. incuse head of calf to right (S.4240, Bodenstedt
13 [same dies as obv. v/ rev. dd], Boston 1679ff., BMC
17ff., Weber 5603-4, SNG Fitz 4335). Extremely fine and
scarce.

$1,000

Ex CNG Triton VI, January 13, 2003 (lot 336). A similar example in our
sale 71 (Lot 4513) realised $1400.

Bodenstedt notes 140 examples of this spectacular type from 22 obverse
dies. Many examples known are in published collections.



1450*
lonia, Erythrai (late fourth century B.C.), Silver drachm, (3.570
grams), Obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin,
rev. club and bow in case, EPY above, owl on side to right,
OANNOOZIMIE, and monogram (S.4423 [£120], BMC 59-
60, SNG Cop. 579). Grey tone, very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale 43 (lot 1490).

1451*
lonia, Teos (495/490-478 B.C.), silver didrachm or stater
(11.804 grams), obv. Griffin seated to right on base line,
with raised foreleg, before upwards THI, rev. incuse square
of rough form (cf.S.4576, Balcer [SNR 1968, Vol.47], No.,
28 [A-/P-], example in Berlin). Odd shaped flan but of full
weight, otherwise nearly extremely fine and very rare.
$1,000

Ex Fritz Rudolf Kunker Munzhandlung, Auction Sale 94, September 27,
2004 (lot 1120).

1452*

lonia, Chios (c. 431-410 B.C.), silver drachm (3.648 grams),

obv. Sphinx seated to left, amphora before, rev. quadripartite

incuse square, each square granulated (S.4602, BMC 24-26

[p.330], SNG Cop. 1546-7). Good very fine and rare.
$500

Ex Edward Waddell, USA, List 63 (item 4) and Noble Numiusmatics Sale
79 (lot 3231).

1453*
Caria, Caunos (Kaunos), uncertain ruler (c. 490-470 B.C.),
silver stater (11.78 grams), obv. Iris with curved wings and
outstretched hands in kneeling-running position to right,
head to left, rev. rough triangular shape on crude incuse
square (S.-, Koray Konuk "The Early Coinage of Kaunos"
in Essays Price, cf. No.4 and 5, [similar dies of obv. 4 and 5
and rev.2, P.47, 3-4, cf. Hyla Troxell "Winged Carians" in
Essays Thompson, No.4 [similar dies, PI.31]). Dumpy flan,
nearly very fine and very rare.

$250

The attribution of these anonymous archaic coins has been given to Caunos
by Konuk in a detailed argument on the reading of Carian script found on
later issues of similar type.

1454*
Caria, Kindya (c.500 B.C.), silver tetrobol (Samian standard)
(2.056 grams), obv. head of ketos (sea monster) to left, rev.
stellate pattern, within latticed frame in incuse square (S.-,
Kagan and Kritt Num. Chron. 1995 No.1, SNG Finland
920, SNG Turkey 810, Asyut 687, SNG von Aulock 2340,
ACNAC Rosen 617). Extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex CNG with their ticket.

1455*
Caria, Knidos (c. 465-449 B.C.), silver drachm (6.14 grams),
obv. forepart of lion to right, rev. head of Aphrodite to right
of fine archaic style, hair in lines and bound with plain
diadem, all within incuse square (S.4833 Cahn, Knidos
No0.82 [same dies, obv. V39, rev.R56], SNG Lockett 2883).
Attractive grey tone of good metal, well centred, good very
fine/extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 36 (lot 386) and previously Spink Australia
Sale 8 (lot 1502).

There are 65 examples known from these dies, a similar example in our sale
75 (lot 1823) realised a total of $1165.

1456*
Lydia, Sardeis, time of King Croesus or later (c. 550-
500 B.C.), silver half stater or siglos (5.332 grams), obv.
confronting foreparts of lion, facing right, and bull facing
left, rev. two incuse punches of unequal size, side by side
(5.3420, BMC 41, Traite pl. 10, 9, SNG von Aulock 2877,
I. Carradice, Coinage of the Persian Empire BAR Inter. Ser.
343, [1987], PL.XI, 9). Toned, good very fine and rare.
$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 3364) and previously from Frank
Sternberg, Zurich Auction Sale X, November 25-26, 1980 (lot 147).

This coin is normally known as an issue of the Lydian king Croesus.
Throughout the ancient world he was known for his legendary wealth,
and it is therefore not surprising to find these most ancient of silver coins
associated with this king. The lion is the paramount symbol of royalty and
as such was appropriate for his Lydian kingdom. According to Herodotus,
the Lydians were the first to strike gold and silver coins, but the numismatic
evidence is not fully compatible with this statement. Carradice suggests that
this coin is unlikely to have been minted in the lifetime of King Croesus
but is of the type he calls late Croeseid (c. 510-500). However Sear assigns
them to Croesus c. 560-546 B.C. The issue represents the introduction of
the world’s first bimetallic coinage, gold and silver pieces based on a stater
of pure metal weighing about 10.8 grams. This was the initial phase of
relatively short duration as shortly after the gold was reduced in weight to
about 8 grams for a stater and the silver siglos of just over 5 grams replaced
the silver stater. This is an historic and important silver coin from the earliest
period of coinage. From the style of this example Carradice assigns the issue
to late in the 6th century B.C.



1457*
Lydia, Tralles (c.126-100 B.C.), silver cistophoric tetradrachm
(12.290 grams), obv. cista mystica containing serpent, all
within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled
serpents, to left TPAA, to right a owl on amphora, MAPX
above (cf.S.4745, SNG von Aulock 3261, Museum Notes
Minor Hoard 1955 No.37, SNG Cop. -, BMC -). Good very
fine and rare.

$250

1458*
Lycia, dynasts of Lycia, uncertain dynast (circa 500-475
B.C.), silver stater (9.320 grams), obv. forepart of boar to
left, rev. crossed lines in incuse punch (S.3577, Falghera 19;
Demirler 21; SNG von Aulock 4049-4050). Good very fine,
light grey tone, rare.

$600

Ex Gorny and Mosch Auction Sale 125, October 13, 2003, (lot 230).

1459*

Lycia, dynasts of Lycia. uncertain dynast (circa 500-460

B.C.), silver stater (7.986 grams), obv. forepart of boar to

left, rev. triskeles within incuse circle (cf.S.3577, Falghera -;

SNG von Aulock -). Toned, good very fine and very rare.
$450

Ex CNG Auction Sale 60, May 22, 2002, (lot 829).

1460*
Lycia, dynasts of Lycia. uncertain dynast (circa 500-475
B.C.), silver stater (7.986 grams), obv. boar walking to right,
rev. tortoise within incuse dotted square (cf.S.5179, Falghera
48; SNG von Aulock 4073, SNG Cop. 5, BMC 21 [p.4]).
Toned, very fine and rare.

$450

Ex CNG Auction Sale 67, September 22, 2004, (lot 768) and previously
Garth R. Drewry Collection.

1461*
Lycia, dynasts of Lycia. uncertain dynast (circa 500-440 BC.)
silver stater (9.19 grams). Obv. Pegasos flying left, rev. Head
of roaring lion left in incuse square. T on mane of lion, all
within framed incuse square (cf. S.5178-5183, Falgera -,
SNG Cop. -, cf.SNG von Aulock 4081-2 (lion head facing)
and Asyut 755-756 for similar types). Good very fine/very
fine and very rare, apparently unpublished.

$500

A new type from a recently discovered hoard.

1462*
Lycia, uncertain ruler (c. 450-420 B.C.), silver stater (8.408
grams), Xanthos mint, obv. Athena head to right, wearing
Attic helmet, rev. laureate head of Apollo to right, diskeles
before, all within incuse square (S.5371, Vismara Il 158,
Vismara 51, Traite PI.XCV, 25, BMC 106). Toned, good
very fine/very fine and rare.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3248) and previously from Classical
Numismatic Group, Auction Mail Bid Sale 66, May 19, 2004 (lot 503).

&)

1463*
Lycia, dynasts of. Kuprilli (circa 470-440 B.C.), silver
stater (9.620 grams), obv. wild boar standing right, head
lowered, IWMO on its side, P below, rev. KOP-RL-E around,
(retrograde), triskeles; all within incuse square (cf.S5.5199,
Morkholm and Zahle (*"The Coinage of Kuprilli**, Acta Arch,
43, 1972, pp.57-113) No.22 (dies A8/P9), Jameson 2319
(same dies); SNG von Aulock -; Trait, -). Nice very fine and
very rare, with only two recorded specimens.

$1,200

Ex Busso Peus Auktion 360, 27-30 April 1999, (lot 37) and previously Frank
Sternberg Auktion XXV, 19-20 November 1990, (lot 116).

1464*
Lycia, dynasts of Lycia. Kherei dynast. (circa 410-390 B.C.),
silver stater (8.762 grams), obv. lion to right attacking a bull
standing to left, rev. bull standing to left, triskeles above, all
within incuse square (cf.S.5211, S. Hurter, ""A New Lycian
Coin Type: Kher’i, Not Kuperlis,” INJ 14 (2000-2), pp. 15-
18, pl. 2, 1/6 (obv. type/rev. die); Morkholm and Zahle |1 -;
SNG Copenhagen Supp. -). Toned, very good [worn obverse
die]/good very fine and very rare.

$350
Ex CNG Auction Sale 69, June 8, 2005, (lot 472).



1465*
Lycia, Lycian dynasts or city, Vedrei (c.380 B.C.), silver stater
(9.752 grams), obv. lion scalp facing, rev. triskeles to left,
Lycian letters (\Ved) within each leg a letter, all within circlar
incuse (S.5237, SNG Cop. 31, BMC 152 [p.35], Podalia
Hoard [Num. Chron. 1971] 367-371). Very fine/nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3249). The triskles symbol is a distinctive
Lycian emblem connected with the national deity, Apollo.

1466*
Lycia, Masikytes, League Coinage (1st century B.C.), silver
drachm (1.638 grams), obv. head of Apollo to right laureate,
hair in formal curls, M A each side of neck, rev. lyre M A
either side, to right aplustre, all within shallow field (S.5295,
Troxell period 1V, cf.151.9 [similar dies]). Very fine and
scarce.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3251) and previously from Antiquarius,
New Zealand, October 1981.

1467*
Lycia, Masikytes and Myra, League Coinage (1st century
B.C.), silver diobol, (0.798 grams), obv. bust of Artemis
to right wearing a stephane, A Y to right side of neck, rev.
quiver M A either side above and M Y either side below,
all within shallow field (cf.5.5300, Troxell period 1V, 141.1
[same dies]). Very fine and very rare.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3252) and previously from Wayne G.
Sayles, U.S.A., May 2002 with ticket.

1468*
Pisidia, Selge (380-370 B.C.), silver stater (10.85 grams), obv.
two naked athletes as wrestlers grasping each other by the
hands, no letters in field between them, rev. slinger advancing
to right about to discharge his sling, astragalos in field to
right, before XTAET'TON, all within dotted square (cf.S.5471,
SNG Von Aulock 5247, SNG Cop. 241-2, SNG France 3
1919). Toned, extremely fine and very sharply struck.
$600
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Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 50 (lot 2150).

1469
Pisidia, Selge (3rd century B.C.), silver obols (2) (0.844 and
0.818 grams), obv. Gorgoneion facing, rev. head of Athena
to right in crested helmet, astragalos behind and E below,
second example similar without E (S.5479, SNG Von Aulock
5280 [first coin], BMC 9-13 [second coin]). Dark patina and
very fine for first coin, porosity and cleaned, nearly fine for
second coin. (2)

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 3582).

1470*
Cilicia, Tarsos, Mazaios (361-334 B.C.), silver stater (10.744
grams), obv. Baal of Tarsos enthroned left, head facing,
holding eagle, bunch of grapes and sceptre, before and
behind Aramaic legend, rev. attacking lion to left on back
of bull kneeling to left, Aramaic script ""Mazdai" above
(5.5650, BMC 52, SNG Levante 106, SNG France 2, 335,
SNG Delepierre 2880). Brilliant, as struck, good extremely
fine and very scarce.

$750

1471*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochus Il (223-187 B.C.), AE17
(5.182 grams), Uncertain mint, issued from 223 B.C., obv.
Macedonian shield with gorgon's head as the central device,
rev. elephant walking to right, horizontal anchor above,
below in exergue [BJAXIAEQ[X], traces of ANTIOXOY
underneath, K monogram between elephant legs (cf.S.6881,
SC 1089.3c, Newell WSM 795, SNG Israel (Spaer) 272
[Antiochus 1]). Brown tone, good very fine and rare.

$100

1472*
Phoenicia, Tyre (c. 2nd century B.C. - 1st century A.D.),
silver shekel or tetrarachm (14.37 grams), Tyre mint, issued
99-98 B.C., obv. laureate head of Melqgarth beardless to right,
rev. eagle to left with closed wings, carrying palm, standing
on prow of ship, club to left, to left HK (28 = 99-8 B.C.],
to right monogram, Phoenician letter between legs, around
TYPOY IEPAX KAI AXYAQY (S.5918, cf.BMC 113, H.917
[305]). Large flan, attractive light tone and round with sharp
legends, extremely fine, scarce.

$800



Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 2279) and previously from Seaby Coin
and Medal Bulletin, November 1990, (B241.

The shekels and half shekels of Tyre are of special interest as Jews had to
pay an annual sum to the Jerusalem Temple of one half shekel and the only
acceptable money was the shekel of Tyre. These were widely available in
Jerusalem and well known for their true weight and good silver. It is also
believed that the *'thirty pieces of silver' paid to Judas consisted of these
Tyre shekels. (See Hendin pages 288-293).

1473*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Mithradates Il (c. 128-88 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm (15.942 grams), Seleucia mint, obv. bearded
bust to left in diadem, dotted border, rev. archer seated right
on omphalos, four line inscription, palm branch to right,
BAZIAEQY APX AKOY EII®ANOYX METAAQY, TV in
exergue (S.7365, Sellwood 24.4, BMC 3 [p.23], Shore 67).
Extremely fine, rare.

$1,500

1474*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Mithradates 11 (123-88 B.C.), silver
drachm (4.034 grams), Rhagae mint, obv. large size bare-
headed bust to left with long beard, wearing diadem, rev.
archer seated right on throne, five line inscription (S.7371,
Sellwood 27.1, Shore 85). Toned, extremely fine.

$150

Ex Harlan J. Berk, Ltd., Chicago. U.S.A. with ticket.

1475*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Mithradates Il (c. 123-88 B.C.), silver
drachm (4.120 grams), Rhagae mint, obv. long bearded bust
to left wearing tiara, star in centre, rev. archer seated right on
throne, five line inscription (cf.S.7372, Sellwood 28.1, Shore
94 [this coin]). Extremely fine, and very scarce.

$200

Ex CNG with ticket and previously from the Fred Shore Collection (lot 94)
and illustrated in his book (p.103 N0.94). Shore notes in his book that this
is the first example on a Parthian coin of the famous Parthian tiara.
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1476*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes Il (c.57-38 B.C.) silver drachm
(3.942 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. small size bust wearing
a diadem to left with short beard, rev. archer seated right
on throne, seven line inscription, monogram ETP (cf.S.7439,
Sellwood 43.2, Shore -). Extremely fine.

$120

Ex CNG with their ticket.

1477*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Phraataces and Musa (2 B.C. -4 A.D.),
silver drachm (3.322 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. head to
left with pointed beard, Nike each side of bust, rev. Queen
Musa bust to left, palm branch before, trace of legend
in square around "Goddess, Urania Musa, Queen" (cf.
S$.5763, Sellwood 58.9, Shore 324). Surface marks, minor
encrustation, otherwise very fine and very rare type.

$400

This issue was struck to commemorate the marriage of Queen Musa, the
slave girl, to her son Phraataces. Phraataces succeeded to the throne after
he had murdered his father and her husband. A most important issue which
is rarely offered at auction, and to the cataloguer's knowledge this is the
only coin for this variety.

1478*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Vologases Il (c. A.D. 105-147), silver
drachm (3.620 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size
bust wearing a diadem to left with short square triangular
pointed long beard, hair in three waves, rev. archer seated
right on throne represented as a cross, seven line inscription,
monogram AT and dot (cf. S.5832, Sellwood 78.4, cf. Shore
415). Blue and gold tone, extremely fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Harlan J. Berk, Ltd., Chicago, U.S.A. with ticket.

1479*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Parthamaspates (A.D. 116), silver
drachm (3.690 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. short bearded
bust to left wearing tiara, rev. archer seated right on throne,
seven line inscription, A bared above in front (5.5848,
Sellwood 81.1, Shore 423). Toned, extremely fine and very
scarce.

$200



1480*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Antimachos | (174-165 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm (16.97 grams), obv. draped bust of Antimachos
to right wearing kausia, all within dotted border, rev.
Poseidon standing facing holding trident and palm, to left
ANTIMAXOY and to right AI® monogram and BAXIAEQY
OEOQY (5.7542, SNG ANS 274-5, Bopearachchi Series 1A,
MIG 124f). Extremely fine or better in high relief, scarce.
$2,000

Ex CNG Triton V, January 15-16, 2002 (lot 1678).

1481*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Eucratides | (170-145 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm (16.91 grams), obv. pith helmeted head of
Eucratides to right with dotted border ornamented with
bull's horn and ear, rev. the Dioskouroi on horseback
prancing to right, each holding spear and palm, monogram
of IO, in exergue EYKPATIAQY, around above BAXIAEQY
MEI'AAOY (S.7570. M.1.177.i, Bopearachchi Series 6T
No0.38-39, SNG ANS 468). Nearly as struck, in high relief,
nearly extremely fine.

$1,200
Ex CNG Auction Sale 39, September 18, 1996 (lot 859).

1482*
Persia - Lydia, Achaemenid Empire, Persian Imperial Coinage
(c.485-420B.C.), struck in period of Darios | - Xerxes I, gold
daric (8.336 grams), obv. bearded archer (king?) running to
the right with transverse spear over shoulder, and bow in
right hand, rev. oblong punch (S.4679, Carradice type Illb
(early), Group A/B, nos.27, PL.XIII, BMC Arabia PL.XXIV,
26, SNG Cop. 274). Good very fine with underlying mint
bloom, scarce.

$1,800
With CNG USA ticket ($1395).

Lot 1483
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1483*

Persis, Kings of, Ardaxsir (Artaxerxes) Il (c. 50 B.C.), silver

hemidrachm (1.762 grams), obv. crowned and diademed bust

to left of Ardaxsir, monogram behind, rev. king standing to

left facing fire altar before him (cf.S.6214, BMC 6 [p.223,

PLXXXIII, 13], Alram 571). Very fine and very scarce.
$100

1484*
Sasanian King, Shapur | (240-270), silver drachm (4.012
grams), obv. bust to right with crown, rev. fire altar with
attendants, plain shaft no dots below altar (cf. Sellwood
Plate I, No.14, cf. Gobl 23 [Pl.2, 23], M.819). Very fine
and rare.

$150

Ex CNG Auction Sale 39, September 18, 1996 (lot 837).

1485*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy | (323-283 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm (15.79 grams), issued c. 310-305 B.C., obv.
head of Alexander wearing elephant headdress to right, rev.
AAEZANAPOY on left, Athena Alkidemos to right with
spear and shield, AT to left, eagle to right, helmet to right
above (S.7750, Sv.169, BMC 26, Zervos, The Alexander
Mint of Egypt, Group 31 [p.136-7, SNG Lockett 3390).
Grey attractive tone, extremely fine and very rare in this
condition.

$3,000

Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 39 (lot 1438).

Ancient Roman Coins

1486*
Republic, Q. Caepio Brutus, better known as M. Junius
Brutus (c. 54 B.C.), silver denarius (3.83 grams), obv. head
of Liberty to r., with LIBERTAS behind, rev. The consul L.
Junius Brutus walking to |., between two lictors preceded by
an accensus, BRVTVS in exergue (5.397, Cr.433/1, Syd.906).
Fully struck up, well centred, good extremely fine, with
delightful blue and gold tone.

$1,000



Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45 (lot 4442).

The career of Marcus Junius Brutus generally parallels that of his fellow
conspirator Cassius. He was a pardoned Pompeian and was shown special
favour by Caesar, who appointed him governor of Cisalpine Gaul in 46 B.C.
and urban praetor two years later. He was ringleader in Caesar's assassination
and fled Rome. He spurned the province legally granted him and instead
occupied Greece, where he proceeded to assemble troops and raise money.
The Senate legalised his actions in February of 43 B.C. by voting him the
command of Illyria, Macedonia and Achaea. Though allied with Cassius,
he campaigned separately in order to maximize the revenues available to the
Republican cause. Eventually the two joined forces in Summer of 42 B.C. for
the fatal confrontation with the triumvirs Antony and Octavian at Philippi,
where he took his own life. This denarius employs his adoptive name Q.
Caepio Brutus and notes he is the pro consul.

1487*
Julius Caesar, died 44 B.C., silver denarius, issued 49-48
B.C., mint moving with Caesar (3.776 grams), obv. elephant
to right, trampling on serpent, rev. pontifical emblems,
simpulum, aspergillum, axe and apex (S.1399, Cr.443/1,
Syd.1006, RSC 49). Extremely fine/nearly extremely fine,
light golden grey tone.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 1976).

1488*
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving
with Mark Antony (3.772 grams), obv. praetorian galley to
right with rowers etc., around legends ANT AVG Il VIR.
R.P.C., rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG VII
below (cf.S.1479, Cr.544/20, BMC 198, Syd, 1224C. Mark
Antony 34). Lightly toned, off centre reverse, otherwise good
very fine and scarce.

$400

Ex CNG Auction Sale XXVII, September 29, 1993 (lot 888).

1489*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), denarius, Lugdunum Mint,
15-13 B.C. (3.77 grams), obv. bare head to r. of Augustus,
rev. bull butting to r., in exergue IMP X (S.1610, RSC 137,
RIC 167a). Attractive dark with some traces of blue and
gold patina, slightly off centre, otherwise extremely fine
and rare.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45 (lot 4443).
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1490*
Vitellius, (A.D. 69), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued July
- Dec. 69, (3.43 grams), obv. A VITELLIVS GERM IMP
AVG T R P, laureate head to right, rev. Victory seated to
left, holding patera and palm, no legend, (S.2202, RIC 110,
RSC 117, BMC 4139). Light golden tone, slightly off centre
reverse, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$800
Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 43 (lot 1950).

1491*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued
A.D. 73, (3.240 grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to
right, around IMP CAES VESP AVG CEN, rev. Salus seated
to left, holding patera, SALVS AVG around, (S.2307 [£65
VF], RIC 67, RSC 431). Toned, good very fine/very fine
and scarce.

$240
Ex Spink Australia, 1977 with ticket.

The Reka-Devnia hoard contained 1725 denarii of Vespasian but only 16
of this variety.

1492*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued
A.D. 91-92, (3.636 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian
to right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR
P XI, rev. around IMP XXI COS XV CENS P P P, Minerva
standing to left holding thunderbolt and javelin, shield at
feet, (5.2737, RIC 158, RSC 268). Attractive, dark blue and
gold tone, extremely fine.

$300

The Reka Devnia hoard of 81,044 silver coins contained 632 coins of
Domitian, but only two coins of this variety.

1493*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued
A.D. 130-1, (3.504 grams), obv. laureate bust of Hadrian
to right, draped, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev.
around SECVR PVB COS IlI P P, Securitas seated to left on
throne, holding sceptre and left hand on head, (S.3541, RIC
221, RSC 1399). Dark grey-brown and gold patina good
very fine and scarce.

$140
Ex Spink Australia, 1977 with ticket.



1494*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), silver denarius,
issued 128-136, (3.280 grams), Rome Mint, obv. draped bust
to right of Sabina, with hair knotted at back of head, around
SABINA AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG P P, rev. Indulgentia
seated to left, holding sceptre, around INDVLGENTIA AVG
P P, (cf.S.3921, RIC 417, RSC 36, BMC 954A). Dark grey
and gold patina, edge split, extremely fine and very rare.
$400

Ex Spink Australia, 1977 with ticket.
This issue is regarded as a hybrid as the coin is mule of a Sabina obverse

and a Hadrian reverse. There were no examples of this type in the Reka-
Devnia Hoard.

1495*

Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome

Mint, issued 139, (3.330 grams), obv. ANTONINVS AVG

PIVS P P, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT COS Il, Fortuna

standing to left holding rudder and cornucopiae, (S.4116,

RIC 49, RSC 859, BMC 100). Grey tone, good very fine.
$100

Ex Spink Australia, 1977 with ticket.

1496*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.206 grams), issued 147, Rome Mint, obv.
draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAVSTINA,
rev. Ceres standing to left holding sceptre and corn ears,
around AVGVSTA, (S.4582, BMC 408, RIC 360, RSC 78).
Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$120

1497*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 162,
Rome Mint, (3.458 grams), obv. IMP L AVREL VERVS
AVG, bare head to right, rev. Providentia standing to left,
holding globe and cornucopiae, around PROV DEOR TR
P COS I, (cf.S.5354, RIC 463, RSC 144, BMC 35). Golden
tone, extremely fine.

$200
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1498*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
Mint, issued A.D. 201 (3.134 grams), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev.
around FVNDAT OR PACIS, Severus in togate standing to
left, holding branch and scroll, (5.6282, RIC 265, RSC 205).
Toned, extremely fine.

$140

1499*
Septimius Severus, (A.D.193-211), silver denarius, issued
201, Rome Mint, (3.142 grams), obv. laureate head to right,
SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. PART MAX P M TR P VIIII,
captives seated either side of base of trophy, (cf. S.6323,
RIC 176, RSC 370). Dark grey and gold patina, nearly
extremely fine.

$100

Ex Spink Australia, 1977 with ticket.

1500*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 213, (2.914 grams), obv.
draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA
FELIX AVG, rev. Vesta standing to left, holding Palladium
and sceptre, around VESTA, (S.7108, RIC 390 [Caracalla],
RSC 230). Light golden tone, extremely fine.

$140

1501*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 215,
Rome Mint, (4.612 grams), obv. radiate bust draped and
cuirassed to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS
AVG GERM, rev. Sol standing facing head to left, holding
globe and raising hand, around P M TR P XVIII COS Il P
P, (cf.S.6777, RIC 264, RSC 287). Extremely fine/good very
fine and very scarce.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 3629).



1502*
Plautilla (wife of Caracalla), (c. A.D. 202-205), silver
denarius, issued 203, (3.790 grams), obv. draped bust of
Plautilla to right, around PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Pietas
standing to right holding a child, around PIETAS AVG,
(S.7072, RIC 367, RSC 16). Large flan well centred, blue and
gold tone on grey patina, nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$150

The Reka Devnia hoard of 81,044 silver coins contained 507 coins of Plautilla
and 113 coins of this variety.

1503*
Geta, (A.D.209-211), issued as Caesar 199, silver denarius,
Rome Mint, (3.338 grams), obv. P SEPT GETA CAES PONT,
bare-headed bust draped to right, rev. around NOBILITAS,
Nobilitas standing frontal, head to right, holding sceptre and
palladium, (S5.7184, BMC 223-7, RIC 13a, RSC 90). Grey
and gold tone, extremely fine.

$150

1504*
Geta, as Caesar (A.D. 198-209), silver denarius, (3.14
grams), Rome Mint (struck as Caesar 200-202 A.D.) obv. P
SEPT GETA CAES PONT, bare-headed bust draped to right,
rev. around NOBILITAS, Nobilitas standing frontal, head to
right, holding sceptre and palladium, (S.7184, BMC 223-7,
RIC 13a, RSC 90). Nearly extremely fine.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45 (lot 1886) and previously from Spink
Australia Sale 34 (lot 2010).

1505*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Augustus 210, silver denarius,
Rome Mint, (3.072 grams), obv. P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG
BRIT, laureate head of Geta to right, rev. around VICTORIA
BRIT, Victory standing to left, holding wreath and palm,
(S.7254, RIC 92, RSC 219). Light grey and gold tone, nearly
extremely fine and a rare type.

$400

This issue refers to the Severan successes in the military campaigns in
Northern Britain beyond the provincial frontier.
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1506*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome Mint,
(3.346 grams), issued A.D. 218, obv. bearded Macrinus
laureate cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV
MACRINVS AVG., rev. Providentia standing to left, holding
rod and cornucopiae, globe at feet, around PROVIDENTIA
DEORVM, (S.7361, RIC 80, RSC 108b). Toned, extremely
fine and rare.

$400

The Reka Devnia Hoard contained 81,044 silver coins, including 330 issues
of Macrinus and 17 of this variety.

1507*
Diadumenian as Caesar, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius,
Rome Mint, issued A.D. 217-218, (3.574 grams), obv. bare
headed bust of Diadumenian draped to right, around M
OPEL ANT DIADVMENIAN CAES, rev. around PRINC
IVVENTVTIS Diadumenian standing holding standard in
left and two standards in right hand, (S.2071, RIC 102, RSC
3). Delightful grey tone, extremely fine and rare.

$500

1508*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome Mint,
issued A.D. 221, (3.340 grams), obv. laureate draped bust of
Elagabalus to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG,
rev.around PM TR P 11 11 COS Il P P, Elagabalus sacrificing
to left over altar with a patera star in left field, (S.7536, RIC
46, RSC 196, BMC 256). Toned, good very fine.

$100

1509*
Julia Soaemias, mother of Elagabalus, (c. A.D.218-222),
silver denarius, (3.224 grams), Rome Mint, issued 220,
obv. draped bust to right, IVLIA SOAEMIAS AVG, rev.
VENVS CAELESTIS, Venus standing to left, holding apple
and sceptre, child at feet in left field, (S.7720, RIC 243,
RSC 14, BMC 55). Dark tone, nearly extremely fine and
very scarce.

$150

Ex Spink Australia, 1976.



1510*
Maximinus, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome Mint,
(3.384 grams), issued 235-236, obv. IMP MAXIMINVS
PIVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev.
PROVIDENTIA AVG, Providentia standing to left with
baton and cornucopiae, globe at feet, (5.8315, RIC 13, RSC
77). Blue and gold tone, extremely fine and scarce.

$180

1511~*
Maximinus, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome Mint,
(3.556 grams), issued 235-236, obv. IMP MAXIMINVS
PIVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev.
PROVIDENTIA AVG, Providentia standing to left with
baton and cornucopiae, globe at feet, (5.8315, RIC 13, RSC
77). Dark grey tone, nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$150

1512*
Gordian I, (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, (3.436 grams),
Rome Mint, obv. laureate bust to right of Gordian III,
draped and cuirassed, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS
FEL AVG, rev. Venus standing to left,holding helmet and
sceptre and resting on shield, around VENVS VICTRIX,
(5.8683, RIC 131, RSC 147). As struck, golden blue tone,
extremely fine.

$150

1513*
Gordian 11, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint,
(3.518 grams), obv. radiate bust right, IMP GORDIANVS
PIVS FEL AVG, rev. MARS PROPVGNAT, Mars walking
right, (S.8623, RIC 146, RSC 156). Toned, nearly extremely
fine.

$60

Ex Spink Australia, 1977 with ticket.
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1514
Philip 1, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint,
issued 245-7, (3.700 grams), obv. radiate bust to right,
around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Roma seated
to left holding Victory and sceptre, around ROMAE
AETERNAE, (5.8952, RIC 44b, RSC 169); Gallienus, (A.D.
253-268), billon antoninianus, (3.262 grams), Antioch Mint,
issued 264, obv. radiate bust to left around GALLIENVS
AVG, rev. VICTORIA AVG, Victory advancing left with
wreath and palm, star in left field, (S5.10384, RIC 663,
RSC 1094); Salonina, wife of Gallienus, who died A.D.
268, billon antoninianus, issued 258-260, uncertain Mint,
(3.786 grams), obv. diademed veiled and draped bust of
Salonina to right on crescent, around SALONINA AVG,
rev. Roma seated to left, presenting Victory to Gallienus,
around ROMAE AETERNAE, (S.10651, RIC 67, RSC
103a); Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), billon antoninianus,
Cyzicus Mint, issued 284-295, (2.718 grams), obv. IMP C
C VAL DIOCLETIANVS AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed
bust to right of Diocletian, rev. around CONCORDIA Ml
LITVM, B between, XXI in exergue, Jupiter standing to left,
presenting Victory to emperor standing to right, (5.3510, RIC
306, C.33). Toned, very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$120

1515*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint,
issued 247, (4.694 grams), obv. radiate bust to right, around
IMP PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Aequitas standing to left holding
scales and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS AVGG, (S.8919,
RIC 57, RSC 12). Toned, large flan, extremely fine.

$100

1516*
Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, London
Mint, (4.30 grams), obv. radiate cuirassed bust of Carausius
to right, around IMP C CARAVSIVS P F AVG, rev. around P
A X AVG, Pax standing to left holding sceptre and branch,
S P across, MLXXI in exergue, (S.3562, RIC 141). Round,
brown patination, nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$150



1517*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 324-325,
Lyons Mint, (2.488 grams), obv. laureate head to right
of Constantine, around CONSTAN TINVS AVG, rev.
camp gate two turrets, star above, six stone layers, around
PROVIDEN TIAE AVGG, PLG in exergue, (cf. S.3878,
RIC 225); Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued
330-335, Antioch Mint, (2.448 grams), obv. laureate bust
to right, cuirassed of Constantine I, around CONSTANTI
NVS MAX AVG, rev. two soldiers each with spear and
one standard, around GLOR IA EXERC ITVS, in exergue
SMANB, (S.3886, RIC 86); Constans, (A.D. 337-350), AE
Centenionalis, Alexandria Mint issued A.D. 348-350, (4.668
grams), obv. diademed bust draped and cuirassed of Constans
to left holding globe, around D N CONSTA NS P F AVG,
rev. soldier advancing to right leading figure from hut below
atree, spear downwards, around FEL TEMP RE PARATIO,
in exergue ALEB, (cf.S.4005, RIC 60). All extremely fine,
several scarce. (3)

$120

1518*
Constantius I, (A.D. 337- 361), gold solidus, issued 347-
350, Antioch Mint (4.552 grams), obv. around FL IVL
CONSTAN TIVS PERP AUG, pearl diademed draped and
cuirassed bust to right, rev. around GLORIA REI PVBLICAE,
VOT XX MULT XXX in shield, Roma and Constantinople
enthroned facing, holding shield, in exergue SMANS (S.3988;
RIC 81, C.108 [R2]). Nearly extremely fine and rare.
$800

Ex Spink Australia Sale 16 (lot 956).

1519*
Valens, (A.D. 364-378), silver siliqua, Treveri Mint, issued
A.D. c. 367-375 (2.354 grams), obv. pearl-diademed head
of Valens to right, around DN VALEN S PF AVG, rev. VRBS
ROMA, Roma seated to left on throne holding spear and
Victory on globe, TRPS. in exergue, (S.4113, RIC 27b,
RSC.109c). Dark tone, nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$180

Ex Spink Australia, Sale 18 (lot 1769) and from the Osbournby Hoard.
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1520*
Theodosius I, (A.D. 379-395), gold solidus, Constantinople
Mint, issued 378-383, obv. rosette diademed draped
and cuirassed bust of Theodosius | to right, around D N
THEODO SIVS P F AVG, rev. Constantinopolis helmeted
seated facing, head to right on throne, holding sceptre and
shield inscribed VOT X MVL XV, CONCORDI A AVGGGI"
around, in exergue CONOB, (S.4168, RIC 71a). Extremely
fine and very rare.

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia, Sale 18 (lot 1770).

1521*
Marcian, (A.D. 450-457), gold solidus, Constantinople
Mint, (4.528 grams), obv. helmeted and cuirassed bust
facing holding spear and shield, D N MARCIANVS P F
AVG around, rev. Victory standing to left, holding long cross,
star in right field, VICTORIA AVGGGI around, (S.4322,
RIC 510). Slightly off centre, golden peripheral tone, nearly
extremely fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Spink Australia, Sale 16 (lot 962).

Ancient India and Medieval

1522
India, ancient punched mark silver, c.4th - 2nd century B.C.,
various dynasties and shapes from round to square. Very
good - fine, several scarce. (8)

$50

1523*
Kushan, Huvishka, (c.A.D. 158-195), gold stater (dinar),
(7.728 grams), obv. three-quarter length bust of king, holding
small ankus and sceptre, legend around, rev. radiate sun god
Mithra standing left wearing sword and diaphanous cloak,
small garland behind right shoulder, hand extended left,
tamgha below, MIOPO to right (cf.G’bl 292/1 [same dies],
cf.M.3201 [quarter stater], Gobl 266 [same dies]). Very fine,
rare and an interesting type.

$600



1524*
South India, Karnataka, later Satavahana ruler, Gautamiputra
Sri South India, Karnataka, later Satavahana ruler,
Gautamiputra Sri Yajna Satakarni (c.A.D. 167-196), silver
drachm, (1.982 grams), obv. king's bust right name around,
rev. Satavahana symbol and hill, sun and moon above, water
symbol below, legend around, (M.4966, Mitchiner South
India part 1, Nos. 156-162 [p.98]). Off centre obverse, good
silver, very fine and very rare.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 1209).

1525*
Zangids of Mosul, Sayf al-Din Ghazi Il (A.H. 564-576) (A.D.
1169-1180), copper dirham, pictorial type, dated 567 (1171-
2), (9.474 grams), obv. bust facing quarter I., winged Nikes
above flying, date around, rev. Sayf legend, year A.H. 566
=A.D. 1170, (A.1861.1, M.-, S/S 60.3, Edham 121). Good
patina, very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex CNG Auction Sale 39, September 18, 1996 (lot 2119).

1526*
Artugids of Mardin, Husam al-Din Yulug Arslan (A.H.
580-597), (A.D.1184-1201), copper Dirhem, not dated
(11.942 grams), obv. large diademed Roman head to I.,
facing crowned Byzantine bust facing, rev. four line legend
in transitional Kufic, (A.1829.2, S/S Type 34, Edhem 50).
Nearly extremely fine.

$120

Ex CNG Auction Sale 39, September 18, 1996 (lot 2108).

Lot 1527

18

1527*
Artuqids of Mardin, Nasir al-din Artug Arslan (A.H. 597-
637) (A.D. 1201-1239), copper dirhem (6.310 grams),
Mardin Mint, not dated, obv. Turkish style figure seated
in low throne, holding globe (Jupiter), rev. five line legend,
(A.1830.11, S/S 48, cf. Edhem 101). Good very fine, touch
of green, overstruck twice on S/S 47 and S/S 46.

$80

Ex CNG Auction Sale 39, September 18, 1996 (lot 2118).

1528*
France, Carolingian issue, Louis the Pious (814-840), silver
denarius, later period issue, blundered inscriptions and
legend, obv. cross in circle, dots in angles, HHITITOIIIIIIII
around, rev. temple, OIIOIIIIINIOIIII around, (Roberts
1136). Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 3385).

1529*
Cyprus, Hugh IV (1324-1359), AR gros, obv. +hVGVE
REI DE, king seated on curule chair with lion heads on
arms, facing and holding sceptre and orb, o/B left field, rev.
+IERVSAL'M E D'ChIPRE cross and crosslets (MPS 71, [pp.
285], Metcalf 738-740 [PI. 30]). Good very fine.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2145).

British

1530*
Southern Britain and Thames area, Atrebates, Verica (c. A.D.
10-40), silver unit, third coinage issued A.D. 25-35, obv.
two cornucopiae with sceptre between, COM [MI F] below
sceptre a vase, rev. seated figure to right, holding spear, oval
shield behind, CA behind, VE[RI] before, (S.134, Van A.
531-1). Attractive grey tone, good very fine and scarce.
$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 1903) and previously from Frank Purvey,
U.K. dealer.



1531*
Southern Britain and Thames area, Northern Atrebates,
Epaticcus (c. A.D. 35-43), silver unit, third coinage issued
A.D. 35-43, obv. head of Hercules to right, EPATI to right,
dotted border, rev. eagle standing facing head to left, pellet
in ring to right above, snake to right below, dotted border
(S.356, Van A. 580-1). An attractive grey tone, nearly
extremely fine and scarce.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 1904) and previously from Frank Purvey,
U.K. dealer.

1532*
Viking coinage of York, Cnut (circa 987), silver penny,
CNUT REX around cross crosslet to edge of coin, reverse
CVNETTI around small cross in inner beaded circle (S.993).
Toned, good very fine.

$500

Ex B.R. Noble Collection (lot 375) and W.J. Fleming in 1976.

1533*
John, (1199-1216), silver penny cross coinage, Willem L.On
LV (London); mm cross pattee, type 5b (S.1351). Slight bend,
and slightly off centre on reverse, nearly very fine.

$150

1534*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, short cross type, York
Mint, Aeelpine On Eof. (N.790; S.1159). Slightly crinkled,
otherwise toned good very fine.

$400
Ex W.J. Fleming in 1976.

Lot 1535
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1535*
Edward I11, (1327-1377), fourth coinage, pre treaty period,
gold noble, series E, 1354-5, mm cross, small E in centre of
reverse (S.1488). A full well struck coin, nearly extremely
fine.

$3,000
Ex Spink Australia Sale 39 (lot 2342)

1536*
Edward 1V, (1461-1470), light coinage issue, type X, 1469-
70, gold ryal or rose-noble, London, mm cross fitchee,
small trefoils in spandrils (N.1549; S.1951). Round and
full, extremely fine.

$4,000

Ex Spink London Sale 81 (lot 15) and Sheffield Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 43 (lot 2647).

1537*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, gold unite, group B,
second bust, mm anchor, 1628-9 (N.2148, S.2690). Nearly
extremely fine.

$2,000

Ex Spink London Sale 82 (lot 79) and Sheffield Collection Noble Numismatics
Sale 43 (lot 2726), with much earlier collector’s ticket.

1538*
George I1, young head, silver sixpence, 1741 roses (S.3708);
silver threepence, 1739 (S.3713B). Toned extremely fine.
(2)

$350



1539*
George I1, emergency issue, silver dollar (current for 4s 9d),
oval countermark of George Il in centre of obverse of Charles
1111 Mexico City Mint eight reales, 1794 FM (S.3765). Toned,
very fine and countermark extremely fine.

$1,200

Purchased from Spink Australia.

1540*
George Ill, emergency issue, silver dollar (4s 9d), oval
countermark of head of George Il in centre of obverse of a
Charles 111 (with portrait of Charles Ill) Lima Mint, Peru,
silver eight reales 1791 1.J. (S.3765). Toned very fine.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 3787)

1541*
George Ill, emergency issue, silver half dollar, oval
countermark on Charles 111 four reales, 1792 MF Madrid
Mint (S.3767). Attractive grey and slightly iridescent tone,
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$1,250

Lot 1542

1542*
George 111, Bank of England, silver dollar or five shillings,
1804, top leaf to centre of E, K inverted and incuse on the
reverse (S5.3768; ESC.156) struck over a 1790 eight reales,
die break from rim through F to Garter. Attractive light
golden grey brown tone, well struck extremely fine or better
and rare.

$1,000

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1977.

1543*

George 1ll, Bank of England, silver three shillings, 1811

(S.3769). Attractive mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.
$300

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1544*
George 11, Bank of England, silver three shillings, 1812
(S.3770), silver eighteen pence, 1812 (S.3772). The first
a little rubbed, nearly extremely fine, the second nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$300

The first ex W. J. Noble Collection in 1973 (from E. Gourlay, Nelson, New
Zealand).

1545*
George I1, bank token, silver eighteen pence, 1811 (S.3771).
Attractively toned, nearly uncirculated.

$150

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.



1546 1552
Ireland, Bank of England, one shilling and sixpence (or Queen Victoria, silver threepence, Jubilee head, 1888
eighteenpence) tokens, 1814, 1815 and 1816 (S.3772). The (S5.3931), young head, silver three halfpence, 1840 (S3915),
first and third toned, nearly uncirculated, the second lightly copper half farthing, 1844 (S.3951); bronze third-farthing
toned good extremely fine. (3) 1868, 1884 (S.3960); Edward VII, bronze penny, 1902
$250 (5.3990); George V, silver threepence, 1928 (S.4042); George
VI, silver sixpence, 1942 (S.4084) and silver threepence, 1937

Ex W.J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1536) and .
previously from Spink in 1973, N. Circular No.10676, for the first and third (_8'4085)’ _bronze farthing, 1942 (S.4116). Nearly extremely
coins and from P. Deane in 1981 for the second coin. fine - uncirculated. (10)
$150
1553
George V, sovereign 1912 (5.3996); Elizabeth 11, sovereign,
1966 (S.4125). Good extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)
$360
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.
1547*
George I, new coinage, sixpence, 1817 (S.3791). Scratch in
front of neck, otherwise toned nearly uncirculated.
$120
1554
1548* Elizabeth 11, penny, (1961-7), full obverse brockage (S.4157).
George 1V, silver sixpence, laureate head left, reverse Traces of mint red, extremely fine and rare.
garnished shield, 1821 (S.3813). Light reddish tone with $200
brilliance, good extremely fine/uncirculated.
$250
Purchased from W.J. Fleming in 1974.
' ' 1555*

1549* Scotland, James V (1513-1542), second coinage, 1526-39,
William 1V, silver groat, 1836 (S.3837). Queen Victoria, profil_e_head groat (S.5378). Good very fine and rare in this
Jubilee head, silver groat, 1888 (5.3930). Both attractively condition.
toned, the second with brilliance, uncirculated. (2) $1,000

$250 Ex Stewart McLeod Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 75, lot 909).

1550
William 1V, copper third farthing 1835 (S.3850); Queen
Victoria, silver three halfpence, 1843 (S.3915); copper third
farthing, 1844 (S.3952), for colonial use. Toned extremely
fine. (3)

$150

1556*

Ireland, James I, Civil War coinage, gun money, crown, 1690
(5.6578; D and F 366). Uneven overstrike, much undertype
showing, otherwise extremely fine.

$350

1551* Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 1201)

Queen Victoria, young head, silver halfcrown, 1881 (S.3889).
Good very fine/nearly extremely fine.
$250
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1557*
Ireland, James 11, Civil War coinage, gun money; halfcrown,
small size, May 1690 (S.6580B; D and F 396) shilling, large
size, Sepr 1689 (S.6581D; D and F 414). Extremely fine;
good very fine. (2)

$300
Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lots 1202, 1204)

1558*
Ireland, George I11, Bank of Ireland, silver six shillings, 1804
(S.6615) struck over Charles Il Mexico City eight reales,
top leaf points to upright of E. Deep blue grey tone. Nearly
extremely fine and rare thus.

$1,000
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1559*

Ireland, George 111, Bank of Ireland, silver thirty pence, 1808
(S.6616A). Usual planchet carbon flecking, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$350
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 961)

Lot 1560
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1560*
Ireland, George Ill, Bank of Ireland, silver thirty pence 1808
(S.6616A). Well struck for this issue, toned uncirculated and
very rare in this condition, one of the finest known.

$400

Ex W.J. Noble Token Collection sold in Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot
1542) and previously from Glendining's Sale May 1, 1985 (lot 216).

1561

Ireland, George 111, Bank of Ireland tokens, silver ten pence

1805 1806, silver five pence, 1805, 1806 second type, silver

ten pence, 1813 (S5.6617-9). Nearly extremely fine (5).
$200

Ex W.J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1544) and
previously from M. Lynch (N.Z.) Collection in 1971.

1562*
Ireland, George Ill, bank token, silver ten pence, 1813
(S.6618). Toned, uncirculated.

$120

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1563*
Ireland, George I11, gilt copper proof penny, 1805, by Soho
Mint, Birmingham (KM.148; D and F 591, S.6620). Nearly
FDC.

$500

Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 1209)

1564*
Ireland, George I11, penny, 1805, copper proof, Soho Mint
coinage, (KM.148, D & F 591). Iridescent mint red tone,
FDC.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1089 and illustrated on the front cover
of catalogue) and previously Spink Noble sale 40 (lot 1210).



1565*
Ireland, George 11, halfpenny, 1805, bronzed proof, Soho
Mint coinage (KM.147, D & F 597). FDC.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1090) and Spink Noble sale 40 (lot
1211).

1566*
Ireland, George I, farthing 1806 (S.6622, KM.146). Light
blue and red patina, nearly uncirculated.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1091).

1567*

Ireland, George 1V, copper penny, 1823, copper halfpennies,

1822 and 1823 (S.6623, 6624(2)). Good very fine; good

extremely fine, dark grey toned good extremely fine. (3)
$300

Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lots 1222-4)

1568
Ireland, farthing to halfcrown, 1928 (KM.1-8). Choice
uncirculated. (8)

$200

Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 1232)

1569
Ireland, halfpenny, 1953, 1965, 1966, penny, 1942, sixpence,
1928, shilling, 1951, florin, 1951; Isle of Man, George Il
halfpenny, 1798, halfpenny token, 1831, World War 11
Internment Camp Onchan, one penny; Lundy Island copper
one puffin, 1929 and half puffin, 1929, four coin proof set
1965 (in case of issue), Cyprus, half piastre, 1938 and 1945,
silver nine piastres, 1938, cupro-nickel shilling, 1949; lonian
Islands copper lepton, 1857. Very fine - FDC. (21)

$200
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1570

Ireland, mint errors, mostly incorrect planchets, 1978-85

period mostly dated 1982, including 1p on Hong Kong

scalloped edge twenty cents. Brilliant uncirculated. (10)
$200

Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lots 1241, 1242)

British Shillings

1571*
Edward VI, (1547-1553) second period debased silver
shilling, mm grapple, issued and dated 1549 (S.2446A,
N.1917/1). Usual striking weaknesses, otherwise very fine
and rare in this condition.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 814)

1572*
Edward VI, (1547-1553) second period, reduced fineness
silver shilling, dated 1550, bust 6, mm Y, Southwark Mint
(S5.2472C). A full coin almost completely struck up, toned
very fine and rare in this condition.

$1,500

Ex Stacks Sale 2,3,4 Dec 1997 (lot 1488)

1573*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine coinage, 1551-3, shilling, mm
tun (S.2482). Small dent, otherwise toned very fine.

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2674)



1574*

Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), silver shilling, 1554, full titles

(S.2498). Attractively toned with good portraits, full flan with

slightest doubling of some lettering on obverse, otherwise

good very fine and rare, especially in this condition.
$2,500

Ex Spink London Sale 108 (lot 545)

1575

Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) first issue, 1559-60, silver shilling,

bust 2A, mm cross crosslet (S.2549). Good very fine.
$1,000

1576*
Elizabeth I, 1558-1603, second issue, 1560-1, shilling, mm
cross crosslet, bust 3C (S.2555). Even dark grey patina, good

very fine and rare in this condition.
$1,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot 2201)

1577*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver shilling, small
size, mm star (S.2592). Grey and iridescent toned extremely
fine and rare in this condition.

$2,700

Ex Willis Collection (Glendinings 5 June 1991, lot 79) previously from
Sotheby Dec 16, 1946 (cost £8/10/-), with tickets.

1578*
James |, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1619-25, silver shilling,
sixth bust, mm lis (S.2668). Well struck on the reverse,

uneven tone, good very fine.
$600

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1978 with ticket.

1579*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, shilling, group E,
Aberystwyth bust, 4.3 single arched crown, mm anchor
(S.2796). Attractive portrait, toned good very fine.

$300

Ex Spink Australia Sale.

1580*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Nicholas Briot's coinage, 1631-9,
first milled issue 1631-2, silver shilling, mm flower and B /B
(S.2854). Attractively toned good very fine.

$2,000

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1985, from P.J. Downie Sale (lot 919)

1581*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, silver shilling, mm
plume /-, 1644 OX (6.20 g) (S.2975). Some flattening,
otherwise full flan and very fine.

$1,000

Ex Brooker Collection and Spink (Numismatic Circular 7183) August 1984
with tickets.



1582*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Newark besieged, silver shilling,
1645, Newarke spelling (5.3142). Large flat lozenge flan,
area of weakness on left, otherwise attractively toned good
very fine.

$2,500
Ex Spink Australia Sale 17 (lot 1499)

1583*

Charles 1, (1625-1649), Newark besieged, silver shilling,

1645 (S.3143). Attractive grey toned very fine and rare.
$2,000

Ex Spink London Sale 76 (lot 86)

1584*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Pontefract besieged, 1648-9, silver
shilling, 1648, octagonal (S.3148). Light grey tone nearly
very fine and rare.

$5,000

Ex Perth Collector (Noble Numismatics Sale 54, lot 1028, through M.R.
Roberts).

1585*

Charles I, (1625-1649), Pontefract besieged, silver shilling,
1648, octagonal flan (S.3148). Flan flaw at top of reverse,
otherwise nearly very fine and rare.

$3,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 1032)

1586*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Pontefract besieged, 1648-9, in
the name of Charles 11, silver shilling, 1648, octagonal
(S.3150). Attractively toned good very fine and very rare in
this condition.

$5,000
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1977.

1587
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Scarborough besieged, 1644-5,
shilling, copy probably from 19th century, cf. S. 3165.
Nearly very fine.

$150
Ex Perth Collector, Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1031)

1588*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver shilling, 1653 (S.3214).
Almost round, well struck, especially on the obverse, even
attractive grey and gold tone, good very fine and rare in
this condition.

$2,500

Purchased from Auckland Coin and Bullion Exchange Ltd, per Jim
Johnson.

1589*
Oliver Cromwell, silver shilling, 1658 (S.3228). Attractive
dark blue grey toned with considerable brilliance, lightest
frictional wear on high points, otherwise good extremely
fine and rare.

$3,500



1590*

Charles Il, hammered coinage, 1660-2, third issue, silver

shilling, mm crown both sides (S.3322). Beautifully sealed

bluish grey and gold patina, extremely fine or practically mint

state and very rare as such, one of the finest known.
$2,000

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976 and ex J. G. Murdoch Collection (lot
563), previously from the Wigan, Neck and Webb collections (lot 652).

1591*

Charles I, silver shilling, first bust, 1663 (S.3371). Attractive

blue grey tone, nearly extremely fine and scarce thus.
$1,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 2431)

1592*
Charles I, silver shilling, first bust variety, 1663 (S.3372).
Choice mirror like fields, most attractively toned, lightest
friction on hair, otherwise nearly mint state and rare in this
condition.

$2,500
Ex Spink Australia Sale 4 (lot 140)

1593*
Charles 11, silver shilling, second bust, 1671, plumes under
bust in centre of reverse (S.3376; ESC 1035). Blue grey toned,
good very fine and very rare.

$2,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 1713).

Lot 1594
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1594*
James I, silver shilling, 1685 (S.3410). Attractive tone,
underlying brilliance, minor adjustment marks top of bust,
otherwise extremely fine and rare.

$1,250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 843)

1595*
William and Mary, silver shilling, 1693 (S.3437). Attractively
toned, extremely fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex Glendinings Sale (lot 270)

1596*
William 111, silver shilling, 1696, C under bust for Chester,
first bust with ribbon ties missing, R over V (inverted A) in
GRA (S.3499, ESC 1082a). Weakly struck on base of bust,
full mint bloom, attractive red and gold toning, practically
mint state and an extremely rare variety.

$1,500

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976

1597*
Anne, before Union, silver shilling, first bust, 1702 Vigo
(S.3585). Richly toned, good extremely fine.

$1,000

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1986 with ticket.

1598*

Anne, after Union, silver shilling, third bust, 1708 (S.3610).

Full mint bloom, attractively toned practically mint state.
$800

Ex Spink Australia Sale 4 (lot 160)



1599*
Anne, after Union, silver shilling, third bust 1707 E (S.3612;
ESC 1150). Attractive light toning, good very fine.

$500
Ex Patrick Finn List (392)

1600*
Anneg, after Union, silver shilling, fourth bust, 1711 (S.3618).
Grey glossy patina, extremely fine.

$450

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1601*
George I, silver shilling, 1723 SSC (S.3647). Attractive bluish
grey toned, nearly uncirculated.

$750
Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot 1245)

1602*
George I, silver shilling, 1724 W.C.C (5.3650). Weakly struck
on last two figures of date, considerable original mint bloom,
practically mint state and extremely rare in this condition,
one of the finest known

$6,000
Almost identical to H. Manville Collection (lot 274)

1603*

George Il, silver shilling, young head, 1727, plumes (S.3697;
ESC 1189). Adjustment mark on bust, otherwise beautifully
sealed iridescent and grey surface, mint state and rare as
such.

$1,500
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1604*
George I, silver shilling, young head, 1736, roses and plumes
(5.3699). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$400

1605*
George Il, silver shilling, old head, 1743, roses (S5.3702).
Slightly flecked on the obverse, extremely fine/good extremely
fine with deep toninig on the reverse.

$350

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 2469)

1606*
George Il, silver shilling, old head, 1745, Lima (S.3703).
Attractive deep blue grey glossy patina, considerable mint
bloom, scarce thus.

$450

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1607*
George Il, silver shilling, old head, 1750 (S.3704). Some mint
bloom, extremely fine.

$400

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 2472)



1608*

George I, Northumberland silver shilling, 1763 (S.3742).
Contact mark in reverse field under 17, grey toned extremely
fine or better and rare.

$2,000
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.
1609*
George I, silver shilling, 1787, with semee of hearts

(S.3746). new coinage, shilling, 1816 (S.3790). Both toned,
nearly uncirculated. (2)
$200

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1610*
George 1V, silver shilling, laureate head left, reverse garnished
shield, 1821 (S.3810). Attractive multicoloured tone, nearly
uncirculated.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 979)

1611*
George 1V, silver shilling, laureate head, reverse garnished
shield, 1821 (S.3810). Good extremely fine.

$400

Ex Spink Australia Sale 19 (lot 2011)
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1612*

George 1V, silver shilling, laureate head left, first reverse,

1821 (S.3810). Deep blue grey toned, nearly uncirculated.
$300

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1613*

George 1V, silver shilling, laureate head left, second reverse,

shield in garter, 1824 (S.3811). Toned good extremely fine.
$350

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1614*
George 1V, silver shilling, bare head left, 1825 (5.3812).
Toned good extremely fine.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 981)

1615
William 1V, silver shilling, 1836 (S.3835). Deep iridescent
toning, practically mint state.

$450

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1616*
Queen Victoria, silver shilling, young head, 1853 (S.3904).
Light peripheral toning, good extremely fine.

$150

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.



1617

Queen Victoria, young head, silver shilling, 1873, die no. 6
(5.3906), Jubilee head silver shillings 1887, and large head,
1891 (5.3926,7); old head silver shilling, 1900 (S.3940A);
George V, first coinage shilling, 1915 (S.4013); George VI,
shillings, English and Scottish, 1946 (S.4082,3). Very fine

- good extremely fine. (7)
$150

1618*
Queen Victoria, silver shilling, old head, 1893 (S.3940). Full

mint bloom, attractively toned, choice uncirculated.
$120

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1619*
Edward VII, matte proof silver shilling, 1902 (5.3982).
Nearly FDC.

$100

1620*

Scotland, Mary, (1542-1567), first period before marriage,
1542-58, silver testoon, type 111a (=5s) 1556 (S.5404). Flat
area both sides at 5 o'clock, otherwise attractive dark grey

toned good very fine.
$900

Ex Glendinings Sale 25 June 1997 (lot 795)

1621*

Scotland, Mary (1542-1567), second issue, silver testoon,
1560, period of Francis and Mary's marriage (S.5418).
Double struck on reverse, deep grey tone, good very fine

and rare.
$1,000

Ex Perth Collector, Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 1481)
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1622*
Scotland, James VI, silver balance half merk (6s 8d) 1591
(S.5491). Weak bottom of shield, otherwise toned good

very fine.
$800

Ex CNG sale 41 (lot 3030)

1623*
Scotland, James VI, seventh coinage, silver ten shillings,
1599 (S.5493). Break in flan edge at 8 o'clock, otherwise

toned very fine.
$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 899)

1624*

Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), Falconer's anonymous
issue, silver twelve shillings, group V, mm thistle, 1637-42
(S.5564). Irregular (clipped) edge, otherwise nearly very

fine.
$300

Ex W. H. Lampard Collection (lot 2460)

1625*
Ireland, Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) fine coinage 1561, silver
shilling REGI, 1561 (S.6505). Irregular flan, attractive grey

toned good very fine and rare.
$1,250

Ex CNG Sale 38 (lot 1801)



1626*
Ireland, Charles I, (1625-1649), the Great Rebellion,
""Ormonde money"', 1643-4, silver shilling (S.6546). Light
grey toned very fine.

$450

Ex CNG Sale 37, March 20, 1996 (lot 2644).

British Colonial

Outstanding matching set of four coins issued by the
"Governor and Company of Merchants of London
Trading into the East Indies™.

1627*

England, Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), Portcullis silver eight
testerns (or reales) or dollar (27.14 g), mm O, struck 1600/1,
no stop after Regina (Pridmore 1; 5.2607A; Dav.406 this
coin). Even grey patina, beautifully struck, extremely fine
and very rare, one of the finest known.

$40,000

ExJ.D. Cuff (lot 2225 realised £5.5.0), Lord Hastings, W. Brice, H. Montagu
(1888, lot 251), A. B. Richardson (lot 166), Caldecott (lot 151), Sir Kenyon
Vaughan Morgan (lot 194) where described as a"*magnificent specimen
probably the best known™, H.M. Lingford (lot 43), F.B. Nightingale (lot
27), G.D. Bowie, S.A.H. Whetmore (lot 11) and West Country collector (F.
R. Cooper) collection.

Salvesen catalogue reported in 1988 38 known, of which 27 are in private
hands. When last catalogued in the Cooper catalogue (8th November
1978) it was described by D. G. Liddell and P. D. Mitchell as "a superb
specimen”, and realised £5,400, more than double the other four examples
in that important collection.
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1628*
England, Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), Portcullis silver four
testerns (or reales), mm O, struck 1600/1, obverse legend
ends REGI (Pr.2b; S. 2607B). Die cud or flaw at 2 o'clock
on reverse, deep grey toned patina, extremely fine and very
rare, one of the finest known.

$17,500

Ex Spink London in 1985 with ticket.

Salvesen catalogue reported 46 known, of which 31 are in private hands.

1629*
England, Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), Portcullis silver two
testerns (or reales), mm O, struck 1600/1, obverse legend
ends REGI (Pr.3; S.2607c). Deep grey and iridescent toned
patina, extremely fine and very rare, possibly the finest
known.

$20,000

Ex Spink Australia February 1988.

Salvesen catalogue reports 34 known, of which 18 are in private hands.

1630*

England, Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), Portcullis silver testern

(or reale) mm. O, struck 1600/1, obverse legend ends REGIN

(Pr.4; S.2607D). Deep grey toned patina, extremely fine and

very rare in this condition, one of the finest known.
$12,500

Ex H. Salvesen Collection (lot 9) (by purchase from Spink and Son London
in 1977). Salvesen catalogue reported 37 known, of which 22 are in private
hands.



Europe

1631*
Jersey, Queen Victoria, copper thirteenth of a shilling,
1858, last date figure re cut or overdated, twenty sixth of a
shilling, 1841, fifty second of a shilling, 1841/0 (Pr. 6, 29,
52; S.7001-3). The last dark brown, others red and brown,
uncirculated. (3)

$600

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior, California, June 1996, lot 4522)

part

1632*
Jersey, 1841 copper issues 1/13, 1/26 and 1/52 of a shilling,
1877 H bronze 1/12 shilling, (KM.1-3, 7). Last nearly
extremely fine, others extremely fine - uncirculated, all with
varying quantities of mint red. (4)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 1542).

1633
Jersey, George VI, Liberation bronze penny, 1945 (2);
Elizabeth 11 penny, 1966, threepences, 1957, 1966, ten new
pence, 1968; Guernsey, threepence, 1959; Isle of Man fifty
pence, 1979; Hong Kong, various Elizabeth Il issues (8) ten
cents, 1990 - ten dollars, 1994; Papua New Guinea, one two,
five and ten toea; Japan silver 20 sen, year 18 (1885) (KM.
Y24). Extremely fine - brilliant uncirculated. (21)

$100

1634*
Jersey, John Terry, potato check 1s in brass, milled edge (McC
p.183; iiC.85J). Nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, sold Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1215) and
previously from the F. Pridmore (lot 540) Collection.

1635*
Guernsey, bronzed copper proof four doubles and double,
1830, by Boulton and Watt, Soho Mint, Birmingham (Pr.35A,
72A; S.7201, 2). Some toning, otherwise brilliant, nearly
FDC. (2)

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 2701) and Perth Collector, Noble
Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3486).

Lot 1636 (part) following page



part
1636*
Guernsey, copper eight doubles, 1834; four doubles 1830;
two doubles, 1858 and double 1830 (Pr.1, 35, 72; S.7200-2,
7205). Red and brown uncirculated and rare thus. (4)
$400

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior, California, June 1996, lot
4403).

1637*

Guernsey, bronze eight, four, two and one double, 1868, the

last 8 over 0 (from 1830), the third with three stalks (Pr. 11,

38, 57, 74; S.7206-9). Red and brown uncirculated. (4)
$500

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior, California, June 1996, lot
4404).

1638
Guernsey, one double, 1830 (KM.1), 1885 H, 1889 H,
1893 H, 1899 H, 1902 H, 1903 H, 1911 H (KM.10), 1929,
1933 (KM.11), two doubles, 1918 H, 1929 H (KM.12),
four doubles, 1889 H, 1893 H, 1902 H, 1911 H (KM.5),
1914 H, 1920 H (KM.13), eight doubles, 1889 H, 1893
H (KM.3), 1911 H (KM.7), 1920 H, 1934 H (KM.14).
All coins with part or full mint red, nearly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (23)

$200

1639
Guernsey, double, 1902 H, 1933 H, four and eight doubles,
1956, decimal half new pence to ten pence, 1977 plus 1979
penny; Jersey, 1/24 shilling, 1877 H, 1909 (red), 1935,
1947, 1/12 shilling, 1947, 1/4 shilling, 1966. Extremely fine
- uncirculated, mostly uncirculated. (7)

$100
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Outstanding Guernsey Crown Rarity

1640*
Guernsey, Bank of Guernsey, Bishop de Jersey and Co., silver
five shillings, 1809 overstruck on a Charles 1111 Mexico City
Mint eight reales dated 179 (?), the obverse of the host coin
is under the reverse (Pr.91; Mc.T1, KM.Tn1). Well struck
with attractive blue grey and gold toning, good extremely
fine and extremely rare, one of the finest of seven known
and one of the world's rarest crowns.

$75,000

Ex S.A.H. Whetmore (lot 223), R.J. Ford (lot 146) and W.J. Noble (lot 1547)
collections. At the Whetmore Sale in London this coin realised £270 whereas
the good extremely fine NSW holey dollar (lot 275) realised £105 and the
Portcullis dollar (lot 11) now offered in this sale as lot 1627 realised £92.

1641*
Channel Islands, Jersey, Guernsey and Alderney penny, 1813,
plumes/legend (Davis 10; Pr. 62; McC T6). Edge bump,
toned good very fine.

$200

Ex W.J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1975) and
previously purchased from Spink in 1975.



1642*
Channel Islands, Jersey, Guernsey and Alderney, halfpenny,
1813, Prince of Wales plumes/legend (Davis 14; Pr. 63; McC
T12). Very fine and extremely rare.

$800

Ex W.J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1976) and
previously purchased from R.J. Ford (lot 321) Collection.

1643*
Channel Islands, Guernsey, Caves de Bordeaux, Bertin
Feuillerat; checks in brass and cupro-nickel, (29 mm),
coarse edge milling, undated but circa 1885 (McCp.182;ii.
C.14Giv,v). Extremely fine, very fine and rare. (2)

$120

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1216), the second
ex F. Pridmore (lot 514) Collection (ticket says ex M.F. (M. Freehill) 12/7/79),
the first from London dealer 1983.

1644*

Channel Islands, Guernsey, West of England Inn Guernsey

around 1%2d on both sides in copper (McC p.182;iiC.37G),

undated but circa 1860. Nearly extremely fine and rare.
$150

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1217) and
previously from the R.J. Ford (lot 153) Collection.

Lot 1645 part
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1645*
Channel Islands, Guernsey, medalets, Guernsey Band of Hope
in white metal (31 mm) by J. Taylor Birmingham, (not in
the Ford Collection nor listed in McCammon ii). Liberation
medal 1945 in brilliant yellow brass (McCfig.116M; ii
M.61Gi) struck in 1946 (2). Also spurious or fantasy
occupation token for St. Helier (Jersey) McCii C.127Ji).
The first good fine and very rare, the next two brilliant
uncirculated, the last extremely fine. (4)

$150

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1219) originally
the second medalet ex J.R. Lawson Sale June 1949 (lot 646) and W.G.
Wright Collection.

1646*
Isle of Man, James Murray, 2nd Duke of Athol, copper
halfpenny, 1733 (S.7409; KM.3). Even light red brown
patina, virtually as struck, nearly uncirculated and rare in
this condition.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 1139)

1647*
Isle of Man, James Murray, 2nd Duke of Athol, copper
penny, 1758 (11.66g9) (S.7411; Pr.15). Choice medium brown
patina, glossy with traces of red, nearly uncirculated.

$500

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 476) and Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 1917)

1648*
Isle of Man, James Murray, 2nd Duke of Athol, penny, 1758
(S.7411; KM.7). Cleaned long ago, otherwise extremely fine
or better and rare in this condition.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 1031)



1649*
Isle of Man, George Ill, Royal Mint issue, copper penny,
1786, edge grained left (Pr.16; KM.9; S.7413). Good
extremely fine/dull extremely fine.

$200
Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 1918)

1650*
Isle of Man, George Ill, Royal Mint issue, copper penny,
1786, wide date (Pr.16; S.7413); copper halfpenny, 1786
(Pr.31; S.7414), both edge grained left. Attractive patina,
good extremely fine. (2)

$450
Ex Coin Galleries Nov 15, 1989 sale (lots 1191, 1192)

1651*

Isle of Man, George Ill, copper halfpenny, 1786, edge grained

left (Pr.31, S.7414). Dark brown tone good extremely fine.
$200

Ex Coin Galleries Sale April 10, 1991 (lot 913)

1652*
Isle of Man, George IlI, halfpenny, 1786 (Pr.31; S.7414).
Extremely fine.

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 41 (lot 831).

34

1653*
Isle of Man, George Ill, copper cartwheel penny, 1798,
(S.7415). With peripheral red mint bloom on highlights,
nearly uncirculated, rare.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1092) and Monetarium, Sydney, by
private purchase.

1654*
Isle of Man, George Ill, copper cartwheel penny, 1813
(S.7415) struck at Soho Mint, Birmingham (Pr.19). Red and
brown nearly uncirculated.

$300

Ex Coin Galleries Sale April 10, 1991 (lot 915)

1655
Isle of Man, Queen Victoria copper halfpenny, 1839 (S.7418).
Elizabeth I, cupro nickel crowns, 1970 (KM.Y1), 1975 (KM.
Y14), fifty new pence 1975 (KM.Y7). The first with uneven
tone, otherwise extremely fine or better. (4)

$60

1656*
Isle of Man, Douglas, The Douglas Bank Co., Littler, Dove
and Co., two shillings and sixpence or halfcrown, 1811,
struck in copper (12.41 g) on a halfpenny token with
centre grained edge (cf. D5, Pr.47a). Very fine and probably
unique.

$1,000

Ex W.J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1552) and
previously from the R.J. Ford (lot 227) Collection.



1657*
Isle of Man, Douglas Bank Co., penny and halfpenny, 1811,
view of Peel Castle from quay/legend in four lines (Davis 10,
illustrated 16; Pr. 51 and 57; McC 106, 111). Dark bluish
brown patinas, the penny good extremely fine, the halfpenny
with surface mark in sky on obverse, otherwise extremely
fine, rare in this condition. (2)

$300

Ex W.J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1965)
and previously purchased from J. Gartner Collection, Max Stern and Co.
in 1966.

1658*
Isle of Man, Douglas Bank Co., pennies and halfpenny, 1811,
view of Peel Castle as previous lot, another penny with BANK
omitted (Davis 10, 12, 16; illustrated Pr. 51, 52,57; McC
106, 109, 111). Very fine; fine, extremely fine. (3)

$450

Ex W.J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1966) and
previously purchased from Glendinings sale 9 July 1987 (lot 756).
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1659*

Isle of Man, Castletown, Isle of Man Bank (Quayle, Cotten

and Lightfoot) penny and halfpenny, 1811, legend/triskelis

(Davis 8,9; Pr. 53,58). Delightful light brown patina with

hints of red on the penny, nearly uncirculated and rare in this

condition, the halfpenny toned dark brown very fine. (2)
$150

Ex W.J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1964) and
previously purchased from Spink in 1973, penny in N. Circular No. 8188.

1660
Isle of Man, Castletown, John Caine (and successors) penny
and halfpenny, 1830, laureate and draped bust of George
111, right God Save the King,/legend in three lines for Publick
Accommodation, the penny with die fracture right through
left obverse field (Davis 14,20; Pr.61,62); Ramsey, William
Callister, halfpenny, 1831, legend/triskelis (Davis 25; Pr.
64(a)). Attractive patinas, good very fine; good extremely
fine; nearly extremely fine. (3)

$100

Ex W.J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1971) and
previously purchased from J. Gartner Collection in 1966.

1661*
Isle of Man, Onchan Internment Camp, set of two canteen
tokens in brass, 1d (small) and 6d (Kelly 48, 49). Small
die break in the penny from the device to rim at 5 o'clock,
otherwise good extremely fine. (2)

$100

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, sold Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1209),
previously purchased from Spink in 1975.



1662*
Isle of Man, four pence check in brass, undated, edge straight
grained (as Pridmore Sale, lot 500 and R. J. Ford Sale, lot
252). Good very fine and very rare.

$300

Ex A. H. Baldwin and Sons Ltd (lot 1913)

1663*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, silver eighteen piastres, 1901 (Pr.2;
KM.7). Beautiful blue grey and iridescent tone on brilliant
fields, choice uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of
the finest known.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 2551)

1664*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, silver eighteen, nine, four and a
half and three piastres, 1901 (Pr.2, 10, 19, 22; KM.4-7). A
beautifully toned and matched set nearly uncirculated and
rare. (4)

$1,500
Ex Spink London Sale 94 (lot 398).
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1665*

Cyprus, Queen Victoria, silver nine piastres, 1901 (Pr.10;

KM.6). Toned with mint bloom, good extremely fine.
$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 2550 part).

1666*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, bronze one piastre, 1887 (Pr.30;
KM.3.2). Nearly full red uncirculated.

$400
Ex World Wide Coins and California Sale 39 (lot 542).

1667*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, bronze piastre, 1887 (Pr.30;
KM.3.2). Brown and red, nearly uncirculated.

$300
Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 1774)

1668*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, bronze half piastre, 1879 (Pr.51;
KM.2). Nearly full original red uncirculated.

$300
Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 1772)

1669*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, bronze quarter piastre, 1884 (Pr.81,;
KM.1.1). Some mint red, nearly uncirculated.

$200
Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 1771)



1670*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, bronze quarter, half and one piastre,
1887 (Pr.83, 58, 30; KM.1-3). Brown and red uncirculated
and rare thus. (3)

$900
Ex Sotheby Sale 24 April 1997 (lot 1072)

1671*

Cyprus, Edward VII, silver eighteen piastres, 1907 (P.3;

KM.10). Attractively toned gold and grey hues, nearly

extremely fine/extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$900

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior, California, June 1996, lot 5034)

1672*

Cyprus, Edward VII, bronze one piastre, 1908 (Pr.24;

KM.12). Glossy brown, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.
$800

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior, California, June 1996, lot 5036)
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1673*
Cyprus, Edward VII, bronze quarter piastre, 1902 (Pr.88;
KM.8). Some Mint red, nearly uncirculated.

$200

Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 1775)

1674
Cyprus, Edward VII, bronze quarter piastre, 1902 (Pr.88;
KM.8). Red and brown, nearly uncirculated.

$200

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior California, June 1996, lot 5038)

1675*
Cyprus, George V, silver forty five piastres, 1928 (Pr.1;
KM. 19). Hairline in field above shoulder otherwise nearly
uncirculated.

$200

Ex Spink Australia Sale 14 (lot 1120)

1676*
Cyprus, George V, silver eighteen piastres, 1913 (Pr.4;
KM.14). Attractively toned, subdued full original mint
bloom, uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of the
finest known.

$1,000

Ex Hopetoun House Collection, (Spink London Sale 68 lot 1487)



1677*
Cyprus George V, silver nine piastres, 1913 (Pr.12; KM.13).
Toned good very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 2550 part)

1678*
Cyprus, George V, silver nine piastres, 1919 (Pr.13; KM.13).
Full original mint bloom with toning, uncirculated.

$150

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976 through Ron Greig.

1679*
Cyprus, George V, bronze quarter piastre, 1926 (Pr.92;
KM.16). Brown and red uncirculated.

$180

Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 1776)

1680
Cyprus, George VI, silver eighteen piastres, 1938 (Pr.6;
KM.26). Grey toned with underlying mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated.

$60

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1681*
lonian Islands, British Administration countermarked
coinage, 1809-63, (1814) head of George Il over 50 (for
fifty paras) countermarked on a Naples and Sicily silver
twenty granni of Charles I, 16 (91) (KM.22.1) (Pr.6). Very
fine and very rare.

$1,000

Ex Sothebys (lot 882) and previously Spink Numismatic Circular, May
1978 (6972)
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1682*

lonian Islands, copper two oboli, 1819 (Pr.18; KM.33).

Attractive brown patina extremely fine and scarce thus.
$300

Ex Spink Australia Sale 36 (lot 1762 part).

1683*
lonian Islands, copper obol, 1819, lowest arrow points to
I (Pr.19; KM.32). Beautifully toned with some mint red,
uncirculated and rare thus.

$300

Ex Spink Australia Sale 36 (lot 1762 part)

1684*
Gibraltar, Queen Victoria, copper two quarts, 1842/1,
quart, 1842/0O and half quart, 1842. Also Robert Keelong
one quarto 1810, (Pr.2, 6, 10, 21; KM.1-3; Tn3.1). Second
and fourth toned, others mint red, nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated. (4)

$600



1685*
Gibraltar, Queen Victoria, currency copper two-quarts,
1842/1, quart, 1842/0 and half quart, 1842 (Pr.2, 6, 10).
Some original mint red on the first two, virtually mint state
and very scarce as such. (3)

$500

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1226) and
previously from the J.G. Gartner Collection (in 1967) and probably ex Wodak
Collection (Wodak apparently purchased the Brushfield 1945 Sale lots).

1686*
Gibraltar, Richard Cattons, 1813, two quarts and quart in
copper (Pr. 12, 13). The first with hints of mint red, nearly
uncirculated, the second even brown toned good very fine,
the first rare in this state. (2)

$250

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1221) and
previously from the J.G. Gartner Collection (and probably ex Wodak).
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1687*
Gibraltar, Robert Keeling, two-quarts and quart, 1802 (Pr.
17, 20). The first even dark brown gloss tone, the second
with mint red, lighter brown and nearly mint state, rare
thus. (2)

$300

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1222) and
previously from the J.G. Gartner Collection (and probably ex Wodak).

1688
Gibraltar, Robert Keeling copper two quarts and quart,
1802 (Pr.17, 20) 1810 (Pr.18, 21); Richard Cattons, copper
two quarts, 1813 (Pr.12, 13); James Spittles, copper two
quarts, 1818 and 1820, quart, 1820 (Pr.24, 25, 26). Fine
- extremely fine.

$200

Ex Sale (lot 1145).

1689*
Gibraltar, Robert Keeling, two quarts and quart, 1810 (Pr. 18
and 21). Even light red brown patinas, virtually uncirculated
and rare thus. (2)

$250

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1223) and
previously from the J.G. Gartner Collection (and probably ex Wodak).



1690*
Gibraltar, Robert Keeling, two quarts, 1810 (Pr.19),
countermarked on the obverse NS in relief in square (three
times but two sizes or punches) and anchor in relief twice in
different size punches. Insignia of 58th Regiment, Gibraltar
stamped onto copper blank (26 mm), 58th Foot was a
Northamptonshire regiment. Locally made bar token in
aluminium, octagonal (21 mm) wine glass between R.B.
reverse view of Gibraltar signed RP, a similar token or check
in copper, round (19 mm) with large letter B superimposed
on acorn branches on obverse (a beer token?). Fine-very fine
and rare, the first two possibly unique. (4)

$200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1230) and
previously the first two ex Dr. A.N. Brushfield, (lot 117 part), E. Wodak
and J.G. Gartner Collections, the other two from Format in 1985 (1239,
1240).

Lot 1691
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1691*
Gibraltar, Independent Cross of St. George, recreational or
canteen check in brass (31 mm), another in cupro-nickel and
smaller (23 mm) (cf Ford lot 91). Extremely fine, nearly very
fine and very rare. (2)

$200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1229) and
previously, for the first, ex Dr. A.N. Brushfield (lot 117 part) E. Wodak and
J.G. Gartner Collections.

1692*
Heligoland, (British Island Territory off northern coast of
Germany 1807-1890 when exchanged for Zanzibar and
other territories). Queen Victoria, Pilot's Badge cast in brass
(oval, 46 mm x 71 mm), pilot standing holding plumb line,
stamped 154, reverse crowned VRI monogram. Very fine
and rare, especially in this large size.

$600

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1237) and
previously from the R.J. Ford (lot 162) Collection.



1693*
Netherlands, Utrecht, Guild jeton, 1670, in copper (32 mm),
metal workers implements. Jeton, Utrecht 1596, tortoise
surrounded by bees. Extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$250

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1815) and
previously purchased from Carnegie Museum of Natural History (lot 1641)
Collection.

1694*
Russia, Alexander Il, copper five kopecks (1858-67) (KM.
Y6a), full obverse brockage, error coin. Nearly very fine
and rare.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 2023).

North America

1695*
U.S.A., Massachusetts, silver pine tree shilling, 1652 (Noe
25, cf. Ford lot 124). Area of striking weakness, otherwise
even dull grey toned very fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 4105).
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1696
U.S.A., Hawaii, King Kalakaua, silver dime, 1883. Also
Thailand, Rama V, copper att RS 118 (1899) and copper
two att CS 1236 (1874) (KM.Y.22, Y.19) and Sweden copper
1/6 ore, 1718 (KM.334). The last very good, others nearly
extremely fine or better. (4)

$200

Purchased from Spink Australia, the second in a 2 x 2 holder written by
Ray Jewell.

1697*
Canada, Prince Edward Island, Queen Victoria; bronze cent,
1871 (KM.4). Brilliant full mint red, FDC.

$150

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1698*
Canada, Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, gold two dollars,
1888 (KM.5). Nearly uncirculated.

$500

Ex Moreira Sale, part 2, December 10, 11, 1988 (lot 43) (Superior,
California)

1699*
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents, 1874
H. Attractively toned, subdued full mint bloom, choice
uncirculated.

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 4 (lot 42)

1700*

Canada, Edward VI, silver twenty five cents, 1910. Full frosty

mint bloom with light peripheral toning, uncirculated.
$450

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1978.



1701
Canada, Edward VI, silver ten cents, 1910. Great Britain,
George Il1, copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 (S.3776). Very
fine; fine. (2)

$70

1702
Canada, provinces, tokens, Prince Edward Island (1835) (C.
PE10-27) and (1858) (C.PE-8), lower Canada, Montreal, un
sou of Banque du Peuple (1838) (C.LC-5A3), large cents,
1901, 1902, Newfoundland silver five cents, 1938. British
West Indies Anchor money, 1/16 dollar 1822, (2), one with
reverse die break); British Guiana copper one stiver token,
1838, William IV silver 1/8 guilder, 1835; St. Lucia Coaling
tokens Peter and Co N Night (Lyall 484) and James Burness
(Lyall 464). West Africa, St. Helena, Solomon Dickenson and
Taylor halfpenny; Singapore Merchants token, one Keping
(1831). Very fine - good extremely fine. (14)

$150

The West Indies tokens from Format.

1703
Canada, Montreal and Lachine Railroad Company, third
class pass in copper, central hole, undated (circa 1845).
Also Bank of Upper Canada, copper halfpenny. 1854 and
penny, 1852 (C.5C1; 6B2). The first with severe edge knocks,
otherwise good fine, the second with edge knocks, very fine,
the third nearly extremely fine. (3)

$100

The first ex Australian Coin Auctions Sale 275 (lot 145)

1704*
Canada, Hudson's Bay Company, brass token for one made
beaver skin, EM Eastermain, straight grained edge, issued
circa 1854. Attempted piercing on reverse, very fine and
rare.

$150

Ex Malter Galleries Sale (lot 175)

Latin America Countermarked Issues

1705*
Costa Rica, silver two reales (1849-1857), George Il shilling,
1816, countermarked, lion within legend, in sunken circular
indent (KM.93). Good fine.

$70
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1706
Countermarked coins, a small group, including Philippines,
Ferdinand VII countermark crowned F.7.0 on Peru
(Lima) eight reales, 1833 (K.M.84), Isabel II, countermark
crowned Y.11 on Peru (Lima) eight reales, 1835 (K.M.138),
countermark crowned Y.11 on Mexico eight reales, 1834
(K.M. 74); Costa Rica, two reales, countermark type VI on
Great Britain shilling, 1844 (K.M.94); Brazil, countermark
forty reis on eighty reis. Very good-very fine. (5)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 1011).

1707
Anguilla, Liberty Dollar July 11 1967 countermarked on
Peru sol 1925, Yemen ryal, Mexico five pesos 1948, 1953.
Fine - very fine. (4)

$150

Ex World Wide Coins of California Sale 39 (lot 1)



